Seventeenth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

ROMAN SILVER & BRONZE COINS

IMPERIAL

4410*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued 148-149, (2.98 g), obv. around ANTONINVS
AVG PIVS P P TR P XII, laureate head to right, rev. around
COS 111, Felicitas standing left holding long caduceus
and cornucopia, (S.4071, RIC 178, RSC 252, BMC 664).
Attractively toned, mild surface pitting, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$150

Ex RIM collection with ticket.

4411*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 156-7, (2.74 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P
IMP 11, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT XX COS IllI,
Salus seated left on low seat, feeding from a patera a snake
rising from altar, Salus resting hand on seat, (cf.S.4127, RIC
264, RSC 1023, BMC 882). Bright, off centred reverse, out
extremely fine, scarce.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 111, lot 4719.

4412*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 157, (3.01 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG [PIVS P P
IMP] I, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT XX COS IllIl,
Annona standing right, left foot on prow, holding rudder
set on globe and modius, (S.4128, RIC 260, RSC 1016a).
Toned, extremely fine.

$150
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4413*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (22.60 g),
Rome mint, issued A.D. 140-144, obv. laureate head of
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PI
VS P P TR P COS Ill, rev. Salus standing to left, holding
sceptre and feeding a snake arising from altar, around
SALVS AVG, S C across field, (S.4214, RIC 635, C.711,
Banti 340). Very attractive light green patina, mild areas of
roughness on reverse, otherwise good very fine or better with
a commanding portrait, scarce.

$1,000

Ex RIJM Collection with ticket.

4414*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE dupondius, (12.98
g), Rome mint, issued A.D. 156-7, obv. radiate head of
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS
P P IMP I, rev. around TR POT XX COS Ill, Providentia
standing left, pointing at globe at foot left and holding
sceptre, S C across field, (S.-, RIC 970, C.1012). Attractive
dark chocolate toning, good very fine or better and scarce.
$200

Ex RIJM Collection and Alex G. Malloy with tickets and photographs.

part

4415*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (3.31 g), issued 147, Rome mint, obv.
draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAVSTINA,
rev. Juno standing to left raising right hand and holding
sceptre, around AETERNITAS, (S5.4574, BMC 345, RIC
344, RSC 26) (illustrated); Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180),
silver denarius, issued 170, Rome mint, (3.29 g), obv. M
ANTONINVS AVG TR P XXIII, around laureate head to
right, rev. SALVTI AVG COS Il in exergue, Salus standing
to left feeding snake entwined around altar, and holding
sceptre, (cf.S.4927, RIC 207, BMC 494, RSC 543). Toned,
good fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$150

Ex RJM Collection, second coin previously Clio's Cabinet with tickets.



part

4416*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141), silver
denarius, (3.29 g), issued A.D. 143, Rome mint, obv. DIVA
FAV STINA, draped bust to right, rev. AETER[NITAS],
Aeternitas standing left holding a globe and sceptre, (S.4575,
RIC 350a, RSC 34); Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211),
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 196-197, (2.46 g),
obv. laureate head of Septimius Severus to right, around L
SEPT SEV [PERT AVG] IMP VIII, rev. around [PM] TR P
V COS Il [P P], Pax seated left holding branch and sceptre,
(5.6220, RIC 88b, BMC 55) (illustrated); Julia Domna, wife
of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), silver denarius, issued
201, Rome mint, (3.30 g), obv. draped bust to right of Julia
Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev. Isis standing to right,
left foot on prow, nursing Horus, rudder against altar behind,
around SAECVLI FELICITAS, (S.6606, RIC 577 [Severus],
RSC 174). Toned, good fine - very fine. (3)

$180

4417*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 161, (3.34 g), obv. bare head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around
CONCORD AVG TR P XVII, COS Ill, Concordia seated to
left, holding patera, resting on statuette of Spes, cornucopiae
below seat, (S.4882, BMC 185, RIC 58, RSC 39). Lightly
toned, extremely fine and scarce.

$180

4418*
Marcus Aurelius, in honour of Divus Lucius Verus, (A.D.
161-169), silver denarius, issued 169, Rome mint, (2.82
g), obv. DIVVS VERVS, bare head to right, rev. pyramidal
crematorium of four storeys, garlanded base, the door on
second level, the apex surmounted by emperor in quadriga
facing, around CONSECRATIO, (5.5206, BMC 505,
RIC 596b, RSC 58). Toned, good very fine or better and
scarce.

$200

Ex RIM collection and Colosseum Coin Exchange with tickets.
The edifice depicted on the reverse is either the crematorium of Antoninus

Pius or that built by Marcus Aurelius. Both structures were situated in the
Campus Martius.
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4419
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE dupondius, Rome
mint, issued Summer - December A.D. 166, (11.88 g), obv.
radiate head of Marcus Aurelius to right, around [M AVREL]
ANTONINVS AVG ARM PA[RTH MAX], rev. around
traces of TR P XX IMP Il1l1 COS 111, s ¢ across field, Roma
seated to left holding Victory and spear, shield below, (cf.
S.4977, BMC -, RIC 928, C.-). Dark patination, surface
roughness, otherwise nearly very fineffine.

$80

Ex RIJM Collection.

4420*
Marcus Aurelius, (161-180 A.D.), dupondius or as, AE 23,
(12.04 g), issued AD 168, obv. M ANTONINVS AVG ARM
PARTH MAX, radiate head of Marcus Aurelius to right, rev.
TR POT XXIII'IMP V COS IlI, S C across, Aequitas seated
left holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.-, C. 824, RIC Il p.
291, 971). Attractive bronze patina, short on flan otherwise
nearly very fine and very scarce.

$150

Ex RJM Collection with ticket.

4421*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE as, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 172, (11.20 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus Aurelius
to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG TR P XXVI, rev.
around FELICITAS AVG IMP VI COS I, Felicitas standing
to right, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, (S.5060, BMC
625, RIC 1020, C.183). Toned, very fine, scarce.

$150

Ex RIM Collection, acquired from Davissons Ltd. Auction 5, July 25, 1995
(lot 157) with ticket.

4422*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175),
silver denarius, (2.73 g), obv. draped bust to right of Faustina,
around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. Hilaritas standing to
left, holding palm and cornucopiae, around HILARITAS,
(S5.5254, RIC 686, BMC 100, RSC 111). Deeply toned, light
surface encrustation, otherwise very fine.

$100

Ex RIM Collection with ticket.



4423*
Faustina Junior, (died 175 A.D.) wife of Marcus Aurelius,
(161-180 A.D.), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 161-
175 A.D., (23.76 @), obv. draped bust of Faustina right,
around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. around FECVNDITAS,
Fecunditas standing right, resting on sceptre and holding
infant in left hand, S C across field, (S.5274, RIC 1638). Deep
brown toning, good very fine and scarce in this condition.
$280

Ex Strand Coins, 31 July 2008 and Terry Naughton Collection.

4424*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), AE dupondius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 163, (13.49 g), obv. radiate headed bust of Lucius
Verus, to right, around IMP CAES L AVREL VERVS AVG,
rev. around FELIC A[VG TR P] IlI, COS Il in exergue, SC
across, ship with pilot and rowers to left, with mast and
sail, (5.5392, RIC 1329, C.70). Dark green patina, very fine
and very scarce.

$140

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78A (lot 5165). With May 1974 ticket from
Spink & Son, with marked price of £130. In 1919 it was purchased for
3.50 marks.

4425*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), AE dupondius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 164, (9.25 g), obv. bare headed bust of Lucius
Verus to right, around L VERVS AVG ARMENIACVS, rev.
around TR P T IMP 11 COS Il, SC across, Victory advancing
left, holding wreath and palm, (5.5414, RIC 1393, C.243).
Dark brown patina, nearly very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex RJM Collection and Kirk Davis with ticket.
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4426*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), AE dupondius, issued
168, Rome mint, (12.67 g), obv. L AVREL VERVS AVG
ARMIENIACVS], radiate head to right, rev. Roma standing
to left, holding Victory and trophy, around TR POT V IMP
I1 COS I, S C across field, (S.-, RIC 1425, C.187). Somewhat
irregular flan, weakness in parts of legend, otherwise nearly
very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex RIM Collection, previously from Alex G. Malloy, Auction Sale XLV,
(lot 78) with ticket.

4427*
Lucilla, (wife of Lucius Verus), (m.A.D.164, d.A.D.
182), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.05 g), obv. draped
bust to right, around LVCILLA AVGVSTA, rev. around
CONCORDIA, Concordia seated to left, holding patera
and cornucopiae, (5.5480, RIC 759, RSC 7). Grey tone,
very fine and scarce.

$120

Ex RJM Collection and Harlan Berk ¢.1995 with ticket.

4428*
Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus, (m.A.D.164, d.A.D. 182),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.18 g), obv. draped bust to
right, around LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F, rev. in
three lines within wreath, VOTA PVBLI CA, (5.5494, RIC
791, RSC 98). Bright extremely fine and scarce.

$130

Ex Noble Numimatics Sale 98 (lot 5363) and Terry Naughton Collection.
Previously from Freeman and Sear with ticket.



4429*
Commodus, (177-192 A.D.), AE sestertius, 29-31mm, (22.26
g), issued in 181, obv. M COMMODVS AN TONINVS
AVG, laureate head of Commodus to right, rev. around
ANN AVG TR P [VI] IMP [l COS] Il P P, S C across
flan, Annona, draped, standing front, head left, holding two
corn-ears in right hand over modius and corn-ears left and
cornucopiae in left hand, (5.5731, BMCRE IV p. 770, 442
and pl. 103.3, C.4, RIC Ill p.403, 307a, MIR 507). Dark
brown patina, slightly short on flan on reverse, otherwise
nearly extremely fine/good very fine.

$450

Ex A.K. Collection.

4430*
Commodus, as Caesar, (166-177 A.D.), AE As, 24-26mm,
(12.87 g), issued 175-176, obv. [COMMO]DO CAES AVG
FIL GERM SARM, bust of Commodus, draped, head, bare,
to right, rev. SPES PVBLICA around, S C across, Spes draped,
advancing left, holding flower, in her right hand and with left
hand gathering up fold of skirt, (S.5564, BMCRE 1V p.646,
1536 and pl.85.6; C.710; RIC 11l p.336, 1544, MIR 344).
Very fine or better, rare.

$250

Ex A.K. Collection and previously from the stock of Munzen und Medaillen,
Basel in 1969.

4431*
Commodus, (177-192 A.D.), AE As, Rome mint, (10.18 g),
struck 191, obv. laureate head of Commodus right, around
M COMM ANT P FE[LIX AVG B]RIT PP rev. Commodus
as Hercules, standing facing left, holding cornucopiae and
sacrificing out of a patera over an altar, lion's skin hanging
from a tree, (5.5863, BMCRE 677, RIC 591, Cohen 178).
Attractive green toning, nearly very fine or better and a
rare type.

$200

Ex RIM collection with ticket.
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4432
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 186, (2.59 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus
to right, around M COMM ANT F PEL AVG BRIT, rev.
around P M TR P XI IMP VII COS [V P P], Jupiter seated
to left holding thunderbolt and sceptre, (cf.S.5672, RIC
117, RSC 486); AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
183, (13.04 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus to right,
around [M COMMODVS] ANTONINVS AVG PIVS, rev.
around TR P VIII IMP [VI COS IlIl P P], S C across field,
Mars standing left, leaning on shield and holding spear
reversed, (S.-, RIC 55, cf.C.-, ASFN Pg 342, 3). Both toned,
the dupondius with attractive green toning, fine - nearly very
fine and scarce. (2)

$150
Ex RJM Collection with tickets.

4433*
Crispina, as Augusta, issued under Commodus, (178-182
A.D.), issued 180-182, AE As, (12.16 g), obv. around
CRISPINA AVGVSTA, bust of Crispina, draped, to right,
hair elaborately waved in curls across head, fastened in
a chignon, rev. IVNO LVCINA, across S C, Juno, veiled,
draped, standing left, holding patera in right hand and
vertical sceptre in left, (5.6018, BMCRE IV p.768, 433 and
pl.102.14, C.24, RIC Ill p.443, 680, MIR 13). Attractive
dark chocolate patina, very fine and rare.

$300

Ex RIJM Collection and Palladium Numismatics with ticket.

4434*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued 193, (3.07 g), obv. laureate head to right of
Septimius Severus, around IMP CAE L SEP SEV PERT AVG,
rev. Legionary eagle between two standards, decorated with
capricorns, around LEG X Il GIEM M V], TR P COS in
exergue, (S5.6302, RIC 14, RSC 272). Fine/nearly very fine
and rare.

$150

4435*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued
196-7, Rome mint, (2.78 g), obv. laureate head to right of
Septimius Severus, around [L SEPT SE]V PERT AVG IMP
VIII, rev. Hercules standing right holding club on ground in
right hand, around HERCVLI DEFENS, (5.6284, RIC 97,
RSC 212). Toned, very fine.

$80

Ex J. Eric Engstrom, USA Collection with collector's packet.



4436*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Laodicea
mint, issued A.D. 199 (3.40 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around L SEPT SEV AVG IMP
X1 PART MAX, rev. around AEQVITATI AVGG, Aequitas
standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.6259,
RIC 500, RSC 21). Toned, nearly very fine.

$80

Ex J. Eric Engstrom, USA Collection with collector's packet.

4437*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued
199, Rome mint, (2.64 g), obv. laureate head to right
of Septimius Severus, around L SEPT SEV AVG IMP XI
PART MAX, rev. Victory hovering to left, holding open
wreath with both hands over shield set on base, around
VICTORIAE AVGG FEL, (5.6381, RIC 144b, RSC 719).
Deeply toned, minor flan crack, nearly extremely fine, scarce,
with collector’s ticket.

$100

4438*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued
202-210, Rome mint, (3.26 g), obv. laureate head to right
of Septimius Severus, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev.
Felicitas standing left holding caduceus and cornucopiae ,
around FELICITAS AVGG, (5.6273, RIC 261, RSC 135).
Toned, very fine.

$100

Ex J. Eric Engstrom, USA Collection with collector's packet.

4439*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 209, (3.22 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG,
rev. around LIBERALI TAS AVG VI, Liberalitas standing
left, holding abacus and cornucopiae (S.6306, RIC 278a,
RSC 298). Toned, good very fine.

$120

Ex RJM Collection with old collector’s ticket.
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4440*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 209, (3.31 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG,
rev. around LIBERALI TAS AVG VI, Liberalitas standing
left, holding abacus and cornucopiae (S.6306, RIC 278a,
RSC 298). Toned, very fine.

$80

Ex J. Eric Engstrom, USA Collection with collector's packet.

4441*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), AE as, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 210, (9.05 g), obv. laureate head of Septimius Severus
to right, around [SE]JVER[VS] PIVS AVG, rev. around P M
TR P XVIII COS I PP, SC in exergue, Roma seated to right
holding palladium and spear, before her a kneeling captive,
(cf.S.6473, RIC 804, C.551-2). Attractive green patina,
slightly uneven flan, nearly very fine, a rare type.

$250

Ex RIM Collection and Alex G. Malloy, Ancient Coins LIII (coin # 235).
Previously the William Turner Collection (c.1812-1817) with tickets.

William Turner (1792-1867), British diplomat of the early 19th century,
authored (1820) his interesting and opinionated Journal of a Tour in the
Levant describing his adventures in the area. This specimen was obtained
by Turner in the course of his travels (1812-1817).

4442*
Septimius Severus, (A.D.193-211), AE As, "Victoria
Britannica™ issue of late A.D.211, Rome mint, (12.56 g), obv.
SEVERVS [PIV]S AVG around laureate head of Septimius
Severus to right, rev. [VICT BRIT P M TR P XIX] COS lll
PP around, Victory standing right holding vexillum and with
captives seated in front of her, (S.6477, RIC 812b, C.724).
Deep chocolate patina, some surface flaking, otherwise very
fine and rare.

$150

Ex RIJM Collection with tickets.



4443*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, issued 198, Rome mint, (2.61 g), obv. draped
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev.
Cybele enthroned to left between two lions, holding branch
and sceptre, around MATER DEVM, (S.6593, RIC 564
[Severus], RSC 123). Toned, well struck, nearly extremely
fine.

$150

Ex RIM collection.

4444*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 215,
Rome mint, (4.90 g), obv. radiate bust draped and cuirassed
to right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG
GERM, rev. Sarapis standing facing head to left, holding
sceptre and raising hand, around P M TR P XVIII COS
I PP, (S.6772, RIC 263e, RSC 295b). Extremely fine and
very scarce.

$130

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 4131) and Terry Naughton
Collection.

4445%*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 204, Rome
mint, (2.42 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Victory advancing
left with wreath, around VICT PART MAX, (S.6895, RIC
144b, RSC 658). Lightly toned, good very fine.

$120

Ex RIM Collection with tickets.
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4446*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 199,
Rome mint, (3.28 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS AVGVSTVS, rev. Caracalla
standing left, holding Victory on globe and spear, captive
seated before, around SEVERI P Il AVG FIL, (5.6888, RIC
45, RSC 590413); another issued 204, Rome mint, (3.48
g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of Caracalla, around
ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Victory advancing left with
wreath, around VICT PART MAX, (S.6895, RIC 144b,
RSC 658). Large slightly off centred flan for second coin,
very fine - good very fine, both with collector’s tickets, both
scarce. (2)

$140

Both with interesting reverses one acknowledging Caracalla as son of Severus
and the other commemorating great victory over Parthia.

4447*
Caracalla, (A.D.198-217), issue struck at Rome in 217, AE
As, (9.97 g), obv. ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, bust
of Caracalla draped and cuirassed to right, rev. around P
M TR P XVIIII COS Il P P, S C in exergue, Pluto wearing
polos seated to left, right hand on knee, holding sceptre in
left hand, to left cerberus, (S.-, RIC 569, C.387, BMC 302a).
Deep chocolate toning, well struck with a strong portrait,
good very fine or better and extremely rare.

$400

Ex RJM Collection with ticket.

A similar example in slightly lower grade sold in Noble auction 68 (lot
2252) for $380.

A most important coin. The reverse with Pluto and Cerberus on coins is
extremely rare, and for the Roman series only known on these few coins of
Caracalla. Pluto was the god of the Underworld (the Greek god Hades) and
Cerberus was the three headed canine guard dog of the Underworld who
was also dragged from the Underworld by Hercules to see the light of day.
The three heads of this monster were said to signify the power of Pluto over
the three elements of water, earth and air.



4448*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 199-200, silver
denarius, Laodicea mint, (3.08 g), obv. P SEPTIMIVS GETA
CAES, bust draped to right, rev. around MARTI VICTORI,
Mars advancing right, holding trophy and spear, (S.7179,
RIC 103, RSC 76). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine/very
fine, with collector’s ticket.

$140

4449*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar, 200 A.D., silver
denarius, Rome mint, (3.19 g), obv. P SEPT GETA
CAES PONT, bust draped to right, rev. around PRINC
IVVENTVTIS, Geta standing left, trophy behind, (S.7196,
RIC 18, RSC 157hb). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$150

Private purchase from 1.S.Wright.

4450*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 200, silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.23 g), obv. P SEPT GETA CAES PONT, bust
draped to right, rev. around PRINC IVVENTVTIS, Geta
standing left, trophy behind, (S.7196, RIC 18, RSC 157b).
Some uneven toning, otherwise good very fine.

$100

Ex RJM Collection with tickets.

4451*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), silver denarius (3.33 g), Rome mint,
issued 200, obv. P SEPT GETA CAES PONT, bare-headed
draped and cuirassed bust to right, rev. VICT AETERN
around, Victory hovering to left holding open wreath with
both hands over shield set on base, (S5.7205, RIC 23, RSC
206). Toned, extremely fine/good very fine, with collector’s
ticket.

$150
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4452*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 219-220, (3.59 g), obv. laureate bust of
Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS
AVG, rev. around FIDES MILITVM, Fides Militum standing
facing, holding vexillum and standard, (S.7512, BMC 133,
RIC 73, RSC 38a). Toned, good very fine, scarce.

$120

Ex RJM Collection and Clio's Cabinet with tickets.

4453*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.11 g), issued 219, Rome mint, obv. laureate bust of
Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS
AVG, rev. around P M TR P Il COS Il PP, Fortuna seated
left, holding rudder on globe and cornucopiae, wheel below
seat, (S5.7529, RIC 19, RSC 149); Philip I, (as Caesar), (A.D.
244-247), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, (4.18 g), obv.
radiate bust to right, around M IVL PHILIPPVS CAES, rev.
Philip in military dress standing right, holding globe and
spear, around PRINCIPI IVVENT, (S.9242, RIC 216¢, RSC
54). Toned, very fine - good very fine or better. (2)

$180

With collector’s tickets.

4454*
Elagabalus, A.D. (218-222), Ae dupondius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 220, (11.63 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus
draped to right, around IMP [CAES M AVR] ANTONINVS
PIVS AVG, rev. around PM TR P [IIIJ COS Il PP, S C to
left and right, Sol radiate, striding left, raising right hand
and holding whip, star in left field, (S.-, RIC 301, C.159).
Golden Tiber patina, nearly very fine and rare.

$150

Ex RIJM Collection and Frank Robinson, 7 February 1996 with tickets.



4455*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), AE As, Rome mint, issued A.D.
218, (10.42 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus draped to
right, around IMP CAES M AVR ANTONINVS PIVS [AVG],
rev. around PAX [AVGV]STI, Pax walking left, holding olive
branch and sceptre, (S.-, RIC 368, C.122). Deep brown
toning, some surface pitting, otherwise good fine and rare.
$120

Ex RIM Collection and Palladium Numismatics, 30 November 1995 (lot
308).

4456*

Julia Paula, first wife of Elagabalus, (A.D. 220), silver
denarius, Rome mint, (2.78 g), obv. draped bust of Julia
Paula to right, around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Concordia
seated to left on curule chair with patera and resting left arm
on throne, around CONCORDIA, star in left field, (S.7655,
RIC 211, RSC.6a). Toned, very fine and rare.

$150
Ex RJM Collection and Dmitry Markov with ticket.

4457*
Julia Paula, first wife of Elagabalus, (A.D. 219), silver
denarius, (3.08 g), obv. draped bust of Julia Paula to right,
around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Concordia seated to left
on curule chair with patera and resting left arm on throne,
around CONCORDIA AVGG, (S.7657, RIC 216, RSC 16a).
Toned, extremely fine and rare.

$220

Ex Strand Coins, 27 August 2009 and Terry Naughton Collection.

4458*

Julia Soaemias, mother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-222),
silver denarius, (1.86 g), Rome mint, obv. draped bust to
right, IVLIA SOAEMIAS AVG, rev. VENVS CAELESTIS,
Venus seated to left, holding apple and sceptre, child at her
feet, (S.2171, RIC 243, BMC 55); Julia Mamaea, mother of
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
228, Rome mint, (3.19 g), obv. draped bust to right of
Julia Mamaea, IVLIA MA MAEA AVG, rev. FELICITAS
PVBLICA, Felicitas standing facing resting on column,
holding caduceus, (S.8209, RIC 335, RSC 17). Toning, very
fine - nearly extremely fine and scarce. (2)

$180
Ex RIM Collection with tickets.
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part

4459*
Julia Maesa, grandmother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-
222), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 218-220, (2.85
g), obv. draped bust to right, IVLIA MAESA AVG, rev.
PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated to left, drawing out veil from
shoulder and holding a sceptre, (S.7756, RIC 268, RSC 36,
BMC 76) (illustrated); Gordian IlI, (A.D. 238-244), silver
antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 239, (3.62 g), obv. radiate
bust right, around IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG,
rev. Providentia standing left, holding globe and transverse
spear, around P M TR P Il COSPP, (S.-, RIC 18, RSC 196).
Toning, nearly very fine - very fine. (2)

$160

Ex RIJM Collection with tickets.

part

4460*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
231, Rome mint, (2.38 g), obv. laureate head to right, around
IMP [SEV ALE] XAND AVG, rev. FIDES MI[LIT]VM, Fides
seated left, holding signum in each hand, (S.7863, RIC 193,
RSC 51) (illustrated); As, Rome mint, issued A.D. 230,
(10.73 g), obv. laureate head of Severus Alexander to right
with slight drapery on left shoulder, around IMP SEV ALE
XANDER AVG, rev. around PM TR P VIIII COS Il PP,
S C across field at base, Victory standing to right, foot on
helmet, writing VOT X on shield fixed to palm-tree, (S.8083,
RIC 506, C.397, BMC 637); AE dupondius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 233, (11.85 g), obv. radiate head of Severus
Alexander to right, around IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG,
rev. around PM TR P XII COS Il PP, S C across field, Sol
walking left, raising hand and holding whip, (S.8042, RIC
536, C.444) (illustrated). Toned, good fine - good very fine
and scarce. (3)

$250

Ex RIJM Collection, the second coin previously FSR 7 February 1996
(lot 356), the third coin previously Malloy, October 1995 (lot 673) with
tickets.



4461*
Orbiana, wife of Severus Alexander, (married A.D.225),
silver denarius, issue struck at Rome c.225 A.D, (2.42 g),
obv. SALL BARBIA ORBIANA AVG around, diademed
bust draped to right, rev. around CONCORDIA AVGG,
Concordia seated to left, holding patera and double
cornucopiae, (S.8191, RIC 319, RSC 1). Toned, chip in edge,
otherwise very fine and scarce.

$240

Ex D.J.Foster Collection and previously from Spink Noble Sale 43 (lot
1984).

4462*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.16 g), obv. laureate bust draped and cuirassed of
Maximinus | to right, around IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG,
rev. Providentia standing to left holding wand over globe and
cornucopiae, PROVIDENTIA AVG around, (S.8315, RIC
13, RSC 77). Toned, good very fine, scarce.

$140

Ex RJM Collection with ticket.

4463
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, (3.26 g),
Rome mint, obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust to right
of Maximinus, around IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, rev.
Fides standing facing head to left, holding two standards,
around FIDES [MILI]TVM, (cf.5.8307, RIC 7A, BMC 7);
Philip 1, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint,
issued 245-7, (3.10 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Aequitas standing to left
holding scales and cornucopiae, around AEQVITAS AVGG,
(5.8918, RIC 27b, RSC 9); Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), billon
antoninianii, (2.47 g), rev. Pax, (S.10300), (3.05 g), rev. Sol
(S.10364); Valerian I, (A.D. 253-260), silver antoninianus,
Rome mint, (2.69 g), rev. ORIENS AVGG around, Sol
standing left, holding whip, (S5.9952, RIC 12). Toned, some
pitting, fine. (5)

$120

With collector's packets.
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4464*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), AE dupondius, Rome mint,
special emission for the consulship, (10.67 g), issued 236, obv.
radiate bust draped and cuirassed of Maximinus | to right,
around IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, rev. LIBERALITAS
AVG, around, S C across, Liberalitas standing left holding
abacus and cornucopiae, (S.-, RIC 50, C.22). Toned, some
surface pitting, otherwise nearly very fine and rare.

$150

Ex RIJM Collection.

4465*

Maximus Caesar, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome

mint, issued A.D. 236-8, (3.08 g), obv. bare head of Maximus

to right, around IVL VERVS MAXIMVS CAES, rev. around

PIETAS AVG, sacrificial implements, (S5.8404, RIC 1, RSC 1).

Attractively toned, nearly extremely fine and very scarce.
$320

Ex D.J.Foster Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 48
(lot 3130).

4466*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus, Rome
mint, issued 247, Ludi Saeculares (Secular Games) issue,
commemorating the 1000th anniversary of Rome, (4.01
g), obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP PHILIPPVS
AVG, rev. elephant walking to left bearing driver, around
AETERNITAS AVGG, (5.8921, RIC 58, RSC 17). Toned,
mild surface pitting, otherwise nearly extremely fine and
scarce.

$140

Ex RIM Collection and Tom Cederlind with ticket.



4467*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus, Rome
mint, issued 247, Ludi Saeculares (Secular Games) issue,
commemorating the 1000th anniversary of Rome, (4.30
g), obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP PHILIPPVS
AVG, rev. elephant walking to left bearing driver, around
AETERNITAS AVGG, (5.8921, RIC 58, RSC 17). Traces
of mint bloom, extremely fine or better, scarce.

$120

4468*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus, Rome mint,
(3.50 g), 5th officina, issued 249, obv. radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust of Philip to right, around IMP PHILIPPVS
AVG, rev. cippus inscribed COS Ill, around SAECVLARES
AVGG, (5.8961, RIC 24c, RSC 193). Toned, struck on a full
flan, nearly extremely fine.

$100

Ex RIM Collection and Dmitry Markov with tickets.

This coin was issued to commemorate the 1,000th anniversary of Rome.

4469
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint,
issued 245-7, (3.34 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Aequitas standing to left
holding scales and cornucopiae, around AEQVITAS AVGG,
(5.8918, RIC 27b, RSC 9), another similar Rome mint, issued
245, (4.14 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP M IVL
PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Victory standing to left with wreath
and palm, around VICTORIA AVGG, (S.8972, RIC 51, RSC
235); Volusian, (A.D. 251-253), silver antoninianius, Rome
mint issued in 253, (3.32 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around
IMP CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG, rev. Aequitas standing
to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, around AEQVITAS
AVGG, (S.9740, RIC 166, RSC 8); Postumus, (A.D. 259-
268), Cologne mint, issued 260-265, billon antoninianus,
(2.82 g), obv. IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG, radiate draped
bust to right of Postumus, rev. around LAETITIA AVG,
galley travelling to left, (5.10958, RIC 73, RSC 167). Mostly
about very fine. (4)

$100

Ex Tom Cederlind stock.
The reverse of the last coin refers to the importance of naval power in the

Gallic Empire and Sear notes, perhaps even to an imperial visit to Britain in
the early years of Postumus reign.
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4470
Philip 1, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianii, Rome mint,
(5.30 @), issued 245-7, obv. radiate bust to right, around
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Annona standing half left
before modius, holding corn ears and cornucopiae, around
ANNONA AVGG, (S.8922, RIC 28c, RSC 25); Otacilia
Severa, (wife of Philip 1), (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus,
Rome mint, (3.98 g), issued 245-247, obv. diademed draped
bust to right on crescent, around M OTACIL SEVERA AVG,
rev. Concordia seated left, holding double cornucopiae and
patera, around CONCORDIA AVGG, (5.9147, RIC 125c,
RSC 4). Struck on a broad flan, bright, both nearly extremely
fine/good very fine, both with dealer tickets. (2)

$120

Ex D.A. Garland Collection.

part

4471*
Otacilia Severa, (wife of Philip 1), (A.D. 244-249), AE
sestertius, Rome mint, (15.86 g), obv. diademed draped
bust with large head to right, around MARCIA OTACIL
SEVERA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated left holding sceptre,
around PVDICITIA AVG, SC in exergue, (S.9169, RIC 209a,
C.55); Claudius Il Gothicus, (A.D. 268-270), antoninianus,
Milan mint, (2.82 g), obv. radiate bust right, around [I]MP
CLAVDIVS P F AVG, rev. Aequitas standing left holding
scales and cornucopiae, around AEQUITAS AVG, S in
exergue, (S.11316, RIC 137) (illustrated); Quintillus, (270
A.D.), antoninianus, issued 270 A.D., Rome Mint, (2.01
g), obv. radiate, draped, cuirassed bust right, around [IMP
C M] AVR CL QVINTILLVS AVG, rev. Victory walking
right, holding wreath and palm, around [V]ICTORIA AVG,
(S.11454, RIC 33). Toned, fine - extremely fine, scarce. (3)
$180

Ex RIM Collection. Second coin ex Frank Sternberg with tickets.

4472*
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome
mint, (3.95 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right, around
IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Dacia standing
left with staff, around DACIA, (5.9368, RIC 12b, RSC 16).
Good extremely fine with a strong portrait.

$150

Ex RJM Collection and Palladium Numismatics with tickets.



4473*
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome
mint, 2nd officina, 2nd emission, (3.27 g), obv. radiate draped
bust to right, around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG,
rev. Genius standing to left holding cornucopiae, standard
to right, around GENIVS EXERC ILLVRICIANI, (S.9374,
RIC IV 16C, RSC 49); another, Rome mint, issued 250-1,
(3.86 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right, around IMP C
M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Uberitas standing
left with purse and cornucopiae, around VBERITAS AVG,
(5.9384, RIC 28b, RSC 105). Lightly toned, very fine - good
very fine. (2)

$160
With tickets.

4474
Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251),
silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 250, (3.41 g), obv.
diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around HER
ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated to left drawing veil
from face holding transverse sceptre, around PVDICITIA
AVG, (5.9495, RIC 59b, RSC 19); Herennius Etruscus, (A.D.
251), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued A.D. 250-1,
(2.89 @), obv. radiate bust of Herennius draped to right,
around Q HER ETR MES DECIVS NOB C, rev. around
SPES PVBLICA, Spes advancing left, holding flower and
lifting skirt, (5.9526, RIC 149, RSC 38). Toned, some surface
pitting, otherwise nearly very fine or better. (2)

$140

Ex RIJM Collection, the second coin previously Colosseum Coin Exchange
with tickets.

4475*
Hostilian, son of Trajan Decius, (251 A.D.), silver
antoninianus, issued 251 A.D., Antioch mint, (3.94 g),
obv. radiate bust of Hostilian draped to r., around C OVAL
OSTIL MES COVINTVS AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated left,
drawing veil and holding sceptre, around PVDICITIA AVG,
(5.9582, RIC 203, RSC 43). Toned, very fine - good very
fine and rare.

$200

Ex RIM Collection. Previously CNG sale 35, lot 926 with tickets.
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4476*
Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253), silver antoninianus,
Antioch mint, Officina Il, (3.17 g), obv. radiate draped bust
to right, around IMP C C VIB TREB GALLVS AVG, rev.
Roma seated left on shield, Victory on globe in right hand,
spear in left hand, Il in exergue, (S.-, RIC IV Part Il 89,
RSC -). Toned, some surface pitting, otherwise very fine
and very scarce.

$150

Ex RJM Collection and Colosseum Coin Exchange with ticket.

part

4477*
Valerian, (A.D. 253-260), silver antoninianus, Rome mint,
issued 255-7, (3.42 g), obv. radiate bust draped and cuirassed
to right, around IMP C P LIC VALERIANVS AVG, rev.
Victory standing left holding wreath and palm, VICTORIA
AVGG around, (5.9985, RIC 125, RSC 230); Salonina, wife
of Gallienus, (died A.D. 268), billon antoninianus, Cologne
mint, (3.13 g), obv. diademed veiled and draped bust of
Salonina to right on crescent, around SALONINA AVG, rev.
Vesta seated left, holding sceptre and patera, around VESTA,
Q below, (S.10665, RIC 32, RSC 143); Gallienus, (A.D.
253-268), AE antoninianus, Cologne mint, (3.02 g), obw.
radiate, draped bust right, around GALLIENVS P F AVG,
rev. Mars advancing right holding trophy and transverse
spear, around, VIRTVS AVGG, (S.-, RIC 56, RSC 1274a)
(illustrated). Toning, nearly very fine - very fine. (3)

$150

Ex RIJM Collection with tickets.

part

4478*
Valerian |1, as Caesar, (A.D. 253-255), silver antoninianus,
Cologne mint, (3.19 g), obv. radiate bust of Valerian Il to
right, VALERIANVS CAES around, rev. IOVI CRESCENTI
around, infant Jupiter seated facing on the Amalthaean goat
walking to right, (5.10731, RIC 13, RSC 26) (illustrated);
Volusian, son of Trebonianus Gallus, (251-253 A.D.), silver
antoninianus, issued 253 A.D., Rome mint, (3.07 g), obw.
radiate bust draped and cuirassed to right, of Volusian, IMP
CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG around, rev. PM TR P 1111
COS Il around, Emperor standing left holding patera and
short transverse sceptre, sacrificing over a tripod, (5.9763,
RIC 141, C.94). Toned, nearly very fine and scarce. (2)

$150

Ex RIJM Collection and first coin previously Pegasi Coins with ticket.



part

4479*
Valerian |1, as Caesar, (A.D. 253-255), silver antoninianus,
Cologne mint, (3.45 g), obv. radiate bust of Valerian Il to
right, VALERIANVS CAES around, rev. IOVI CRESCENTI
around, infant Jupiter seated facing on the Amalthaean goat
walking to right, (5.10731, RIC 3, RSC 26) (illustrated);
Gallienus, (A.D. 258-259), antoninianus, obv. radiate
bust to right, around GALLIENVS P AVG, rev. VICT
GERMANICA, Victory running to left, holding wreath and
palm, treading down bound captive seated at foot, (S.10378,
RIC 45). Toned, nearly very fine. (2)

$100

part

4480*
Gallienus, (A.D. 2531 - 268), billon antoninianus, issued
253-260, (3.56 g), Antioch mint, issued 266-7, obv. radiate
bust right, rev. SOLI INVICTO, Sol standing to left raising
right hand holding globe, (S.10365, RIC 611, RSC 989),
another issued 266-7, (3.86 g), Antioch mint, obv. radiate
bust right, rev. MINERVA AVG, Minerva standing right,
VIIC in exergue, (S.10291, RIC 617, RSC 634) (illustrated),
another issued 264, (3.09 g), Antioch mint, obv. radiate
bust right, rev. IOVI STATORI Jupiter standing, head
right, holding sceptre and thunderbolt, (S.10245, RIC 645,
RSC 394); Salonina, wife of Gallienus, (died A.D. 268),
billon antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 257-8, (3.25 @),
obv. diademed veiled and draped bust of Salonina to right
on crescent, around SALONINA AVG, rev. Juno standing
left, holding patera and sceptre, peacock at feet, around
IVNO REGINA, (cf.S.10640, RIC 29, RSC 60) (illustrated);
another similar issued 263-4 (2.54 g), rev. Vesta seated to
left, holding patera, VESTA around (S.10665, RIC 3224,
RSC 143). Several with original silvered surface, very fine
- extremely fine. (5)

$150

Ex Tom Cederlind stock.
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part

4481*
Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), billon antoninianus, issued
267-268, Rome mint, (2.43 g), obv. radiate head right,
[GALLIE]JNVS AVG around, rev. Griffin walking left,
[APPOLINI CO]NS AVG around, officina letter A below,
(5.10179, RIC 166, RSC 75); Postumus, (A.D. 259-268),
Cologne mint, billon antoninianus, (2.42 g), obv. IMP
C POSTVMVS P F AVG, radiate draped bust to right of
Postumus, rev. around PAX AVG, Pax standing to left with
transverse sceptre, P in left field, (5.10967, RIC 318, RSC
215c) (illustrated); Victorinus, (268-270 A.D.), copper
antoninianus, Colonia Agrippina mint, (2.65 g), rev. Pietas,
(cf.S.10310). Toning, fine - nearly very fine, scarce. (3)
$150

Ex RIJM Collection. Postumus, ex Tom Cederlind. Victorinus ex Harlan J.
Berk. With tickets.

part

4482*
Salonina, wife of Gallienus, (died A.D. 268), billon
antoninianus, Cologne mint, (3.79 g), rev. deer standing
left, (RIC V 16) (illustrated); another, Antioch mint, (2.19
g), rev. Concordia seated left, (RIC -, RSC 29); Postumus,
(A.D. 259-268), Lugdunum mint, billon antoninianus, (2.65
g), rev. around P M TR P COS Il P P, emperor in military
dress standing to left holding globe and spear, (S.3121,
RIC 54, RSC 243a); Claudius Il Gothicus, (A.D. 268-270),
antoninianus, (3.02 g), Rome mint, rev. Genius standing
left, (RIC V 48); Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), antoninianus,
issued 272, uncertain mint, (3.45 g), rev. IOVI CONSER
around, emperor receiving globe from Jupiter, (5.11542, RIC
260, RSC 105); another similar Cyzicus mint (3.59 g), rev.
ORIENS AVG, Sol standing left holding globe, (S.11566,
RIC 360). Toned, fine - nearly very fine. (6)

$150
With collector's packets.

4483*
Saloninus as Caesar, (A.D. 255-259), silver antoninianus,
(3.72 g), Samosata mint, 1st-2nd emissions of Valerian | and
Gallienus, obv. SALON VALERIANVS NOB CAES, radiate
draped bust to right of Saloninus, rev. SPES PVBLICA,
Saloninus standing right, holding spear and receiving flower
from Spes, standing left and lifting hem of dress, (S.10775,
RIC 36, RSC 95). Toned, extremely fine and rare.

$200

Ex RJM Collection with ticket and Colosseum Coin Exchange.

A similar example sold at auction by CNG (sale 319 lot 542) realised
USD$380.



4484*
Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), billon antoninianus, (3.19
g), Cologne mint, issued 260-265, (3.19 g), obv. IMP C
POSTVMVS P F AVG, radiate draped bust to right of
Postumus, rev. around HERC DEVSONIENSI, Hercules
standing right, holding club and lion skin, (S.10944, RIC
64, RSC 91). Extremely fine with full silvering.

$100

Ex Jonathan Cohen Collection.

4485
Quintillus, (A.D. 270), billon antoninianus, Rome mint,
(2.91 g), obv. radiate bust of Quintillus to right, around
IMP C M AVR CL Q[VINTILLVS AVG], rev. AIETERNI]T
AVG, Sol standing left, N in exergue, (S.11433, RIC 7,
C.2); Probus, (A.D. 276-282), base antoninianus, Antioch
mint, (3.98 g), issued 280-1, obv. IMP C M AVR PROBVS
PF AVG, radiate bust right, rev. around RESTITVT ORBIS,
emperor receiving wreath from female, (5.12021, RIC 925);
Numerian, (A.D. 283-284), billon antoninianus, Tripolis
mint, (3.21 g), obv. radiate bearded draped bust to right,
rev. Numerian standing to right holding sceptre, receiving
globe from Carinus, VIRTVS AVGG around, star over TR
over XXI, (5§.12257, RIC 470, C.113); Diocletian, (A.D.284-
305), AE antoninianus, Antioch mint, (4.06 g), Jupiter and
Hercules, IOVI CONSERVATORI AVGG, crescent over A
with XXI in exergue, (S.12671, RIC 325). Mostly very fine,
several scarce. (4)

$100

Ex Tom Cederlind stock.

4486*
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-285), billon antoninianus, Milan mint,
(3.22 g), rev. Sol walking left, treading down one of two
captives, holding globe and raising right hand, (S.11571, RIC
137); another, Severina, wife of Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275),
Rome mint, (3.43 g), obv. diademed bust to right of Severina
on crescent, around SEVERINA AVG, rev. CONCORDIA
AVGG, in exergue digamma XXIR, Aurelian and Concordia
both standing facing each other clasping hands, (S.11704,
RIC 3). Toned, extremely fine and very scarce. (2)

$150

Ex RIJM Collection. First coin ex Palladium Numismatics, second coin ex
Harlan Berk with tickets.
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4487*
Tetricus I, (A.D. 270-273), billon antoninianus, (2.45 g), obv.
radiate cuirassed bust to right, around IMP TETRICVS P F
AVG, rev. around HILARITAS AVGG, Hilaritas standing left
holding cornucopiae, (S.11237, RIC 80); Tetricus II, (A.D.
270-273), antoninianus, Trier mint, (1.82 g), obv. radiate
draped bust to right, rev. [SPES P]VBLICA around, Spes
advancing left, (S.11294, RIC 272-274). Toned, good very
fine - extremely fine, scarce. (2)

$100

Ex RJM Collection. First coin ex Harlan Berk with ticket.

4488*
Tacitus, (275-276 A.D.), billon antoninianus, issued 276
A.D., Lugdunum mint, (3.22 g), obv. radiate head of Tacitus
to r., around IMP CL TACITVS AVG, rev. TEMPORVM
FELICITAS around, Felicitas standing left holding long
caduceus and cornucopiae, A A across field, (S.11817, RIC
65). Deeply toned, extremely fine and scarce.

$100

Ex RJM Collection and Harlan Berk with ticket.

4489*
Florian, (A.D. 276), billon antoninianus, Cyzicus mint,
(3.42 g), obv. radiate bust of Florian to right, around IMP
FLORIANVS AVG, rev. around CONCORDIA MIL[IT]VM,
emperor standing to left, clasping hands of Victory standing
to right, V in exergue, (5.11853, RIC 116, C.15). Attractive
bronze toning, very fine and very scarce.

$150

Ex RJM Collection with ticket.



4490*
Probus, (A.D. 276-282), billon antoninianus, Rome mint
(3.75 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust of Probus to right,
around IMP PROBV AVG, rev. around ADVEN TVS AVG,
emperor on horseback raising right hand, captive seated
in front of horse, in exergue R star A, (S.11953, RIC 157).
Attractively toned, extremely fine with a superb portrait,
scarce.

$100

Ex RIM Collection with ticket.

4491*
Probus, (A.D. 276-282), billon antoninianus, Ticinum
mint (3.74 g), obv. radiate bust of Probus to right, draped
and cuirassed, around IMP C PROBVS AVG, rev. around
SALVS PVBLIC, I'XXI in exergue, Salus standing right,
feeding serpent in arms, (S.12031, RIC 568, C.606). Toned,
extremely fine with nearly full silvering, scarce.

$100

Ex RIM Collection and Palladium Numismatics with ticket.

part

4492*
Probus, (A.D. 276-282), billon antoninianus, Cyzicus mint
(3.80 @), obv. radiate bust to left of Probus cuirassed, wearing
imperial mantle and holding eagle tipped sceptre, around
IMP C M AVR PROBVSP F AVG, rev. Sol in facing quadriga,
holding globe and whip, around SOLI INVICTO, C M and
XXI.P in exergue, (S.12041, RIC 911, C.682) (illustrated);
Licinius I, (A.D. 308-324), AE follis, issued 315-6, Rome
mint, (3.74 g), rev. Jupiter standing left, (RIC VII 35);
Crispus, (Caesar A.D. 317-326), AE follis, Thessalonica
mint, (2.55 g), obv. laureate cuirassed bust to left of Crispus,
FL IVL CRISPVS NOB CAES around, rev. VOT X in wreath
around CAESARVM NOSTRORVM, in exergue TSAVI,
(RIC VII 118); Constans, (A.D. 337-350), AE centenionalis,
issued 348-350, Aquileia mint, (3.44 g), obv. laureate bust
to left, draped and cuirassed with globe in hand, around DN
CONSTA NSP F AVG, rev. soldier leading a figure from a hut
beneath tree, around FEL TEMP REPARATIO, in exergue
AQS., (5.3976, RIC 103); Constantius Il, Constantinople
mint, (A.D. 337-361), AE 22, (4.21 g), rev. soldier spearing
horseman, (RIC 81). Toned, fine - very fine, scarce. (5)
$150

With collector's packets.
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part

4493*
Probus, (A.D. 276-282), billon antoninianus, Rome mint,
(2.99 @), issued 282, rev. FIDES MILITVM around, Fides
standing left, holding two ensigns, RIE in ex., (RIC 170)
(illustrated); folles of Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), Heraclea
mint, rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM, (RIC V 284);
Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305), rev. Genius wearing modius
standing to left, (cf.S.13237, RIC 17); another Heraclea mint,
issued 292-295, (2.07 g), Antioch mint, rev. CONCORDIA
MI LITVM, (S.13117, RIC 621, C.54); Constantine I,
(A.D. 307-337), rev. soldiers with standards, (RIC VII 199);
another, rev. wreath, (RIC 148). Toned, fine - very fine. (6)
$150

With collector's packets.

4494*
Carus, (A.D. 282-283), billon antoninianus, Antioch
mint, (4.38 g), issued 283, obv. IMP C MAVR CARVS P F
AVG, radiate draped and cuirassed bust of Carus to right,
rev. around VIRTVS AVGGG, Carus and Carinus facing
each other, one holding Victory, B below, XXI in exergue,
(5.12190, RIC 124, C.115). Extremely fine with nearly full
silvering, scarce.

$100

Ex RJM Collection and Harlan Berk with ticket.

4495*
Carinus, as Caesar, (A.D. 282-285), billon antoninianus,
Rome mint, (3.89 g), issued 282, obv. IMP CARINVS
PF AVG, radiate cuirassed bust to right of Carinus, rev.
AEQVITAS AVGG, Aequitas facing left, holding scales and
cornucopiae KAZ in exergue, (S.12339, RIC 239). Toned,
extremely fine and well struck.

$100

Ex RJM Collection and Harlan Berk with tickets.



4496*
Numerian, (A.D. 283-284), billon antoninianus, issued
283, Rome mint, (3.35 g), obv. similar around IMP
NVMERIANVS AVG, rev. IOVI VICTORI Jupiter standing
to left holding Victory and sceptre, eagle at feet, KAB in
exergue, (5.12246, RIC 410, C.16). Toned, superb extremely
fine and scarce.

$100
Ex RIJM Collection and Harlan Berk with ticket.

4497*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), billon antoninianus, Rome mint,
issued 285-293, (3.64 g), obv. IMP DIOCLETIANVS AVG,
radiate draped and cuirassed bust to right of Diocletian, rev.
around IOVI CONSERVAT AVGG, XXIB in exergue, Jupiter
standing to left, presenting Victory to emperor standing to
right, (cf.5.12637, RIC 162). Attractively toned, extremely
fine and scarce in this condition.

$100

Ex RJM Collection and Palladium Numismatics with tickets.

4498*
Carausius, (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianus, London
mint, (4.37 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust of Carausius to
right, around IMP CARAVSIVS P F AVG, rev. around P A
[X] AVG, Pax standing to left holding sceptre and branch,
F O across field, (cf.S.-, cf.RIC 110). Green patina, very fine
and very scarce.

$150

Ex RIM Collection and Classical Numismatic Group with tickets.

4499*
Maximianus, (286-305 first reign), billon antoninianus,
Cyzicus mint, 6th officina, issued 293-295, (3.51 g), obv.
IMP C M A MAXIMIANVS AVG, radiate draped and
cuirassed bust to right of Maximianus, rev. Jupiter and
Maximianus, around CONCORDIA MI LITVM, S below,
XXI in exergue, (S.-, RIC 607, Hunter 54). Extremely fine
with some silvering.

$100

Ex RIM Collection and Palladium Numismatics with tickets.
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4500*
Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305 first reign), AE follis, Treveri
mint, issued A.D. 303-5, (10.04 g), obv. laureate cuirassed
bust of Maximianus to right, around IMP MAXIMIANVS
P AVG, rev. around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, ITR in
exergue, S F in left and right field, (cf.S.13241, RIC 576b).
Attractive large full flan, brown and green toning, good very
fine/nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$100

Ex RJM Collection with ticket.

The die engraver has mistakenly listed "ITR" instead of the usual PTR for
the Treveri mint.

part

4501*
Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305), AE follis, Carthage mint,
issued A.D. 297-298, (11.27 g), obv. laureate head of
Maximianus to right, around IMP MAXIMIANVS P F AVG,
rev. around FELIX ADVENT AVGG N N, Africa standing
facing, looking left, wearing elephant-skin headdress, holding
standard and elephant's tusk, lion with captured bull at
feet, PKA in exergue, (S.13231, RIC 21b); Licinius I, (A.D.
308-324), AE follis, issued 315, Alexandria mint, (3.18 g),
obv. Licinius laureate bust right, around IMP C VAL LICIN
LICINIVS PF AVG, rev. Jupiter standing left, holding Victory
on globe and sceptre, eagle at feet, IOVI CONSERVATORI
AVGG, wreath over I N in right field, ALE in exergue, (S.-,
RIC 10 G); Maximinus Il, (A.D. 309-313), follis, Antioch
mint, issued 312, (5.48 g), obv. around IMP C GAL VAL
MAXIMINVS P F AVG, laureate head right, rev. around
SOLIIN VICTO, Sol standing facing, head left, holding bust
of Serapis and raising hand, A * in fields, ANT in exergue,
(5.14894, RIC 167b, C 161) (illustrated). Toned, nearly very
fine - very fine and scarce. (3)

$200

Ex RIJM Collection with tickets.



4502*
Galeria Valeria, daughter of Diocletian and second wife of
Galerius, (c.A.D. 305-311), AE follis, Heraclea mint, 2nd
officina, issued A.D. 310, (5.60 g), obv. diademed, draped
bust to right of Galeria Valeria, around GAL VAL ERIA
AVG, rev. around VENERI V ICTRICI, star to left, HTA
in exergue, Venus standing facing, head left, holding apple,
raising drapery, (5.14593, RIC 50). Light brown toning, very
fine or better and scarce.

$100

Ex RIJM Collection and Stephen M. Huston, 1995, list 138, lot 51 with
tickets.

4503*
Constantius | as Caesar, (A.D. 293-305), AE follis, issued
301, Siscia mint, (9.88 g), obv. laureate head to right, around
CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES, rev. SACRA MONET AVGG
ET CAESS NOSTR, in exergue *SIS, T in right field, Moneta
standing left, holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.14096, RIC
135a). Round, with silvering, good extremely fine.

$150

Ex RIM Collection and Classical Numismatic Group with ticket.

4504
Galerius Maximian, as Caesar, (A.D. 305-311), AE follis,
Heraclea mint, issued A.D. 297-8, (9.01 g), obv. laureate
head of Galerius to right, around GAL VAL MAXIMIANVS
NOB CAES, rev. around GENIO POPV L | ROMANI,
Genius standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, in
exergue HTT, (S.14372, RIC 20b); Constantius I, as Caesar,
(A.D. 305-306), AE follis, issued 306-7, Antioch mint,
(9.96 g), obv. laureate head to right, around IMP C FL V
CONSTANTIVS PF AVG, rev. GENIO POPV L ROMANI,
in exergue ANT, Genius standing to left, holding patera and
cornucopiae, A in right field, (cf.S.14034, RIC 55). Toned,
nearly very fine, scarce. (2)

$120

Ex RIM Collection with tickets.

555

4505*
Galerius Maximian Il as Augustus, (A.D. 305-311), AE
folles, Nicomedia mint, issued A.D. 310-311, (6.68 g), obv.
laureate head of Galerius to right, around IMP C GAL
VAL MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, rev. around GENIO AV
GVSTI CMH, Genius standing to left, holding patera and
cornucopiae, in exergue SMNA, (S.14508, RIC 54a/66a).
Deeply toned with attractive irridescent blue highlights, good
extremely fine and scarce in this condition.

$150

Ex RJM Collection with ticket.

4506*
Maxentius, (A.D. 306-312), AE follis, Rome mint, issued
308-11, (5.77 g), obv. laureate head to right of Maxentius,
around IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG, rev. CONSERV VRB
SVAE around, RBQ in exergue, Roma seated facing, head
left, in hexastyle temple, holding globe and sceptre, shield at
side; knobs as acroteria and wreath in pediment, (S.14987,
RIC 210). Attractive brown toning, extremely fine.

$100

Ex RJM Collection and Pegasi Coins with ticket.

4507*
Severus 1, (A.D. 306-307), as Caesar, AE denarius or quarter
follis, Siscia mint, issued A.D. 305-6, (2.28 g) , obv. laureate
head of Severus Il to right, around SEVERVS NOB C, rev.
around GENIO POP VLI ROMANI, Genius standing to left,
holding patera and cornucopiae, SIS in exergue, (cf.S.14645,
RIC 171a [cf.P1.9 similar condition]). Attractive dark brown
tone, very fine or better, and a very rare denomination.
$150

Ex RJM Collection with tickets.



4508*

Severus I, (A.D. 306-307), AE follis, Antioch mint, issued
A.D. 307, (8.47 g), obv. laureate head of Severus Il to right,
around IMP C FL VAL SEVERVS P F AVG, rev. around
GENIO POPV L | ROMANI, Genius standing to left, holding
cornucopiae, ANT in exergue, B in right field, (cf.S.-, RIC
-, cf.NC 1977 Antioch Sinai hoard 3981). Attractive dark
chocolate tone, good very fine or better, very rare type.

$150
Ex RJM Collection and Harlan Berk with tickets.

4509*

Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 310-313,
Trier mint, (3.92 g), obv. laureate cuirassed bust to right
of Constantine, around CONSTANTINVS P F AVG, rev.
radiate and draped bust of Sol to right, with features similar
to Constantine, around SOLI INVICTO COMITI, no mint
mark, (S.16125, RIC 890, C.514). Dark green patina,
extremely fine and scarce.

$100
Ex RIJM Collection with ticket.

part

4510*

Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued mid 316,
Trier mint, (3.12 g), obv. laureate cuirassed bust to right,
around IMP CONSTANTINVS AVG, rev. Sol standing
left, raising hand holding globe, around SOLI INVICTO
COMITI, T - F across field, ATR in exergue, (S.16063, RIC
96); Licinius I, (308-324 A.D.), copper follis, issued 313,
Heraclea mint, (4.01 g), Obv. Radiate bust of Licinius tor.,
draped and cuirassed, around IMP C VAL LICIN LICINIVS
P F AVG, Rev. IOVI CONSERVATORI AVGG around,
Jupiter standing left, chlamys across left shoulder, leaning
on sceptre with eagle, Victory on globe in right hand; eagle
holding wreath on ground on left, captive on ground on
right, in field to right A, in exergue SMHT, (S.15240, RIC
73, C.108); another similar (3.51 g), issued 313-5, Siscia
mint, rev. similar but IOVI CONSERVATORI, B in field to
right, SIS in exergue, (5.15211, RIC 8). Very fine - extremely
fine, last two illustrated. (3)

$120
Ex Tom Cederlind stock.
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4511*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 325-6, Trier
mint, (3.32 g), obv. laureate head to right of Constantine,
around CONSTAN TINVS AVG, rev. camp gate two turrets,
star above, six stone layers, around PROVIDEN TIAE
AVGG, STR below, (cf.S5.16238, RIC 449); Constantine I,
(A.D.337-340), AE follis, issued as Caesar, London mint,
struck 322-323, (3.01 g), obv. radiate bust draped and
cuirassed to left, around CONSTANTINVS IVN N C, rev.
globe on altar inscribed VO/TIS/XX, PLON in exergue, (cf.
S.3942, RIC 287). Toned, nearly extremely fine - extremely
fine and very scarce. (2)

$150

Ex RIM Collection, first coin ex CNG and the Durrington Il Hoard with
ticket.

4512*
Licinius Il as Caesar, (A.D. 317-324), AE follis, (3.17 g),
Siscia mint, issued 320, rev. laureate head to left, around
LICINIVS NOB CAES, rev. VIRTVS EXERCIT around, two
captives seated either side of standard inscribed VOT XX,
S Finfields, (cf.S.15460, RIC 114 R3); another, Alexandria
mint, (2.40 g), obv. around D N VAL LICIN LICINIVS NOB
C, helmeted cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield,
rev. around 10Vl CONSERVATORI, Jupiter standing left,
holding Victory on globe and sceptre, eagle at foot left,
captive to right, X over IIT" to right, SMALA in exergue, (S.-,
RIC 30A). First coin deeply toned, very fine or better and
scarce, second nearly very fine with earthen encrustation.
).

$150

Ex RIM Collection. First coin ex Palladium Numismatics. Second coin ex
Robert T. Golan with tickets.

4513*
Crispus, (Caesar A.D. 317-326), AE follis, issued 324-5
as Caesar, Trier mint, (3.12 g), obv. laureate draped and
cuirassed bust to left of Crispus, around FL IVL CRISPVS
NOB CAES, rev. camp gate two turrets, six stone layers,
star above, around PROVIDEN TIAE CAESS, PLON in
exergue, (S.16793, RIC 462). Deeply toned, as struck with
a superb portrait.

$120

Ex RIM Collection and Classical Numismatic Group with ticket indicating
that this piece is from the Durrington Il hoard ¢.1994.



4514*
Helena, first wife of Constantius I, (A.D.326), follis, issue
of 324-5, Rome mint (2.90 g), Trier mint, obv. draped
bust to right, FL HELENA AVGVSTA, rev. SECVRITAS
REIPVBLICE, Securitas standing to left, lowering branch,
in exergue PTRE, (S.16594, RIC 508); Constantine I, (A.D.
307-337), AE follis, issued 330-335, Antioch mint, (2.86
g), obv. laureate bust to right, cuirassed of Constantine I,
around CONSTANTI NVS MAX AVG, rev. two soldiers
each with spear and one standard, around GLOR IA EXERC
ITVS, in exergue SMANA, (S.-, RIC 86) (illustrated);
Constantinopolis, commemorative issue, (A.D. 330-354),
Alexandria mint, follis, (3.31 g), rev. Victory on prow,
(5.16481, RIC 64); another, Nicomedia mint, (3.33 g), rev.
she wolf and twins, in exergue SMNS, (S5.16521, RIC 195).
Toned, nearly very fine - good very fine. (4)

$200

4515*
Fausta, daughter of Maximianus and wife of Constantine,
issued A.D. 326, follis, Nicomedia mint, (3.42 g), obv.
mantled, bare-headed bust right, wearing necklace, around
FLAV MAX FAVSTA AVG, rev. Spes standing facing, looking
left, head veiled, two children in her arms, around, SPES REIP
VBLICAE, in exergue SMNA, (S.16574, RIC 97A, C15).
Green toning with earthen encrustation, nearly extremely
fine and very scarce.

$100

Ex RIJM Collection with ticket.

4516*
Delmatius, (A.D. 335-337), AE follis, issued 335-337
as Caesar, Antioch mint, issued 335-6, (1.62 g), obv.
laureate bust to right, cuirassed of Delmatius, around FL
DELMATIVS NOB C, rev. two soldiers each with spear and
astandard, O on banner, around GLOR IAEXERC ITVS, in
exergue SMANI, (5.16901, RIC 112). Brown toning, nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$120

Ex RIJM Collection with ticket.
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4517*
Constantine Il as Caesar, (A.D. 337-340), AE follis, issued
320-321, Siscia mint, (3.08 g), obv. laureate head to right of
Constantine, around CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, rev.
in wreath VOT X, around CAESARVM NOSTRORVM,
in exergue BSIS, (S.17193, RIC 166); another, (1.31 g),
rev. two soldiers each with spear and one standard, around
GLOR IA EXERC ITVS, in exergue ESIS., (5.17333, RIC
220); Commemorative series, AD 330-354, follis, (1.63 g),
struck under Constantine I, AD 330-331, obv. helmeted and
mantled bust of Roma left, rev. she-wolf standing left, head
right, suckling the twins Romulus and Remus, (cf.S.16526);
Valens, (A.D. 364-378), AE 3, Siscia mint, (2.40 g), obv.
diademed bust of Valens to right, around D N VALEN S P
F AVG, rev. Victory advancing to left, around SECVRITAS
REIPVBLICAE, K over P in left field, Q in right field, ASISC
in exergue, (RIC 15b var) (illustrated); Gratian, (A.D.
367-383), AE 17, (2.67 g), Siscia mint, struck 367-375,
around DN GRATIANVS P F AVG, bust right, rev. around
SECVRITAS REI PVBLICAE, Victory advancing left, holding
wreath and palm, *ASISC in exergue, (RIC 1X 15c xi). Fine
- very fine. (5)

$100

With collector's packets.

part

4518*
Constantine 11, (A.D. 316-337), AE follis, issued under
Constantine I, A.D. 324-5, London mint, (2.64 g),
obv. laureate bust to right of Constantine II, around
CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, rev. camp gate with six
layers and two turrets, star above, around PROVIDEN TIAE
CAESS, in exergue PLON, (cf.S.17214, RIC 296) (illustrated);
another issued 323-324, Trier mint, (3.91 g), obv. laureate
head to right of Constantine, around CONSTANTINVS
IVN NOB C, rev. in wreath VOT X, around CAESARVM
NOSTRORVM, in exergue PTR crescent, (cf.S.17181, RIC
441) (illustrated); another issued 334-335, Rome mint, (2.50
g), obv. laureate bust to right, cuirassed of Constantine I,
around CONSTANTI NVS NOB C, rev. two soldiers each
with spear and one standard, around GLOR IA EXERC
ITVS, in exergue RFS, (5.17329, RIC 328) Toned, very fine
- as struck. (3)

$200

Ex RJM Collection, the first and second coins previously Classical
Numismatic Group with tickets. The first coin from the Durrington Il
hoard, ¢.1994.



4519*
Constantius Il, as Caesar, (A.D. 324-337), AE follis
(3.90 g), Trier mint, struck A.D. 326-327, obv. FL IVL
CONSTANTINVS NOB C, laureate, draped, and cuirassed
bust left, rev. PROVIDEN TIA CAESS, camp gate with two
turrets, star above, STR crescent, (cf.S.17637, RIC 461);
Constantius Il, (337-361 A.D.), AE Centenionalis (5.74 g),
Siscia mint, issued 350, obv. around D N CONSTAN-TIVSP
F AVG, pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right, A
behind, rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM, Constantius standing
facing, head left, holding labarum in each hand, star above,
I in left field, ESIS crescent in exergue, (cf.S.18084, RIC
304). Toned, extremely fine and very scarce. (2)

$200

Ex RIM Collection. Both ex CNG with tickets, the first from the Durrington
Il Hoard.

4520*
Constantius Il, (A.D. 337-361), struck under Vetranio, AE
centenionalis, Siscia mint, (4.96 g), obv. bust of Constantius
with diadem, draped and cuirassed to right, around DN
CONSTANTIVS P F AVG, A behind, star before bust, rev.
HOC SIG NO VICTOR ERIS around, Emperor in military
dress head to left, holding standard with ‘chi-rho’ on banner,
to right Victory crowning him, .BSIS. in exergue, (S.-, RIC
282, LRBC 1174). Toned, extremely fine, very scarce.
$150

Ex RIM Collection. Previously Pegasi Numismatics with ticket.

part
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4521*
Magnentius, (A.D.350-353), AE centenionalis, Rome mint,
(4.72 g), obv. D N MAGNEN TIVS P F AVG, bare headed
bust draped and cuirassed to right, A behind, rev. around
VICTORIAE DD NN AVG ET CAE. PAR in exergue, two
Victories standing facing each other holding shield inscribed
VOT V/MVL X, RQ below, (S.18808, RIC 218); Valentinian
I1, (383-388 A.D.), obv. around DN VALENTINIANVS PF
AVG, rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev.
around VIRTVS EXERCITI, emperor standing right holding
standard and globe, left foot on seated captive, in exergue
ANTT, (5.20286, RIC 63b); Constans, (A.D. 337-350),
AE centenionalis, issued 348-350, Constantinople mint,
(3.38 g), obv. draped and cuirased, pearl-diademed bust
left holding globe, around D N CONSTA NS P F AVG, rev.
soldier advancing right dragging young barbarian from hut
beneath tree, around FEL TEMP RE PAR ATIO, in exergue
TESI, (S.18697, RIC 88) (illustrated). Toned, nearly very
fine - very fine, scarce. (3)

$150

Ex RJM Collection. The last coin ex Palladium Numismatics with ticket.

part

4522*
Decentius, (A.D. 350-353), Rome mint, AE 21, (3.23 g) rev.
two Victories with shield, (RIC 219); another, Lugdunum
mint, (4.88 g), rev. two Victories, (RIC 137) (illustrated).
Toned, very fine, scarce. (2)

$100

Ex RIJM Collection, first coin previously Palladium Numismatics with
tickets.

part

4523*
Constantius Gallus, (A.D. 351-354), AE centenionalis,
Sirmium mint, (5.30 g), obv. bare headed and draped
and cuirassed bust to right, A behind, around D N
CONSTANTIVS IVN NOB C, rev. around CONCORDIA
MILITVM, emperor, diademed and in military dress,
standing facing, head left, holding standard with chi-rho
banner in each hand, star above, in left field Ill, in exergue
* SIRM, (S.-, RIC 22) (illustrated); Jovian, (A.D. 363-364),
AE 3, Heraclea mint, (2.55 g), obv. diademed bust to left,
around D N IOVIAN VS P F AVG, rev. VOT V MVLT X
within wreath, HERACA in exergue, (S.19231, RIC 110).
Toned, very fine - extremely fine, scarce. (2)

$100

Ex RIM Collection, first coin previously CNG, second coin previously Robert
T. Golan with tickets.



4524*
Julian 11, (A.D. 360-363), silver siliqua, Arles mint, (1.65 g),
obv. bearded bust of Julian to right, D N FL CL IVLI ANVS
P F AVG around, rev. VOT / X / MVLT/ XX in wreath,
[PICONST in exergue, (S.19126, RIC 309, RSC 148e).
Toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$120

Ex RIM Collection.

4525*
Julian 11, (360-363 A.D.), AE 25 (large bronze), issued
361-363 A.D., Arles mint, (8.61 g), obv. Around D N FL
CL IVLI ANVS P F AVG, pearl diademed bearded bust of
Julian Il to r., draped and cuirassed, rev. SECVRIT[AS RE]I
PVB around, in exergue PC O N ST, eagle in field to r. with
a wreath in its beak, bull, with facing head standing to r.,
above two stars, (5.4073, RIC 318). Deeply toned, very fine
or better and scarce.

$100

Ex RIM Collection and Dmitry Markov with tickets.

part

4526*
Valens, (A.D. 364-367), AE3, Siscia mint, (2.54 g), around
DN VALENS PF AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. around SECVRITAS REIPVBLICAE, Victory
walking left, holding wreath and palm, in exergue ASISC,
(cf.S.19831, RIC 7b) (illustrated); Eudoxia, wife of Arcadius,
(A.D. 395-404), AE 3, Constantinople mint, (2.10 g), obv.
diademed bust of Eudoxia to right, hand holding wreath
above, around AEL EVDO XIA AVG, rev. Eudoxia enthroned
facing, around GLORIA ROMANORVM, CONSA in
exergue, (S.20887, RIC 78, LRBC 2805); Marcian, (A.D.
450-457) AE nummus 11mm, (0.98 g), Constantinople
mint, obv. [DN MAR]CIANVS P F [AVG], pearl-diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Marcian monogram,
cross above, all within wreath, CON below, (S.21395, RIC
X 545, LRBC 2250). Toned, nearly very fine - extremely
fine, rare. (3)

$150

Ex RIJM Collection, first coin previously Palladium Numismatics with
tickets.
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4527*
Valentinian I, (A.D. 364-375), silver siliqua, Trier mint,
(1.61 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Valentinian to right,
around DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. VRBS ROMA,
Roma seated to left, holding sceptre and Victory, [T]RP[S]
in exergue, (S.19374, RIC 27a, RSC 81a); AE 3, Siscia
mint, (2.31 g), obv. diademed bust of Valentinian to right,
around D N VALENTINI ANVS P F AVG, rev. Valentinian
advancing to right, dragging captive and holding labarum
with "'chi-rho™ monogram on banner, around GLORIA
RO MANORVM, */A in right field, ASISC in exergue, (cf.
S.19406, RIC 5a.vii). Toned, good very fine - extremely fine,
first chipped, scarce. (2)

$120

Ex RJM Collection, second coin previously Palladium Numismatics with
ticket.

4528*
Procopius, (A.D. 365-366), AE 3, Constantinople mint,
(3.04 g), obv. around D N PRO COPIVS P F [AVG], laureate
cuirassed bust to left of Procopius, rev. Procopius standing
left with standard, around REPARATIO FEL TEMP, in
exergue [CONS], (S.4124, RIC 17a). Toned, uneven edge,
nearly very fine and very rare.

$150

Ex RJM Collection and Edgar L. Owen, 1995 with tickets.

part

4529*
Aelia Flaccilla, wife of Theodosius I, (d. A.D.386), AE2,
Cyzicus mint, (4.79 g), obv. diademed bust of Aelia Flaccilla
to right, around AEL FLAC CILLA AVG, rev. Flacilla
standing facing, around SALVS REIPVBLICAE, SMKTI
in exergue, (S.20620, RIC 24); Magnus Maximus, (A.D.
383-388), AE 2, issue struck as Augustus, Arelate mint,
(4.30g), obv. D N MAG MAXIMVS P F AVG, diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust of Magnus Maximus to right,
rev. around REP[ARTI]O REIPUB, Maximus standing left
raising kneeling female figure, (S.20650, RIC 26a, C.3).
Toned, nearly very fine and scarce. (2)

$100

Ex RIM Collection, first coin previously Robert T. Golan, second coin
previously CNG with tickets.



4530
Flavius Victor, (A.D. 387-388), AE 13, Lugdunum mint,
(1.28 @), obv. laureate draped bust of Flavius Victor to
right, around D N FL VIC TOR P F AVG, rev. around [SPES
RO] MA NORVM, LVGS in exergue, camp gate with star
between two turrets, (5.20673, RIC 36.a2, C.7); Constans,
(A.D. 347-348), AE follis, issued 334-335, Alexandria mint,
(1.35 g), obv. laureate bust to right, cuirassed of Constans,
around [DN CONSTA]NS PF AVG, rev. VOT XX MVLT
XXX in four lines within wreath, mintmark [SMALA dot],
(S.-, RIC 37). Toned, very fine, rare. (2)

$100

Ex RIJM Collection, first coin previously Ponterio & Associates, sale 76,
lot 0480.

4531*
Arcadius, (383-408), silver siliqua, Milan mint, (0.97 g), obv.
D N ARCADI VS P F AVG, pearled diademed draped and
cuirassed bust to right, rev. VOT V MVLT X within wreath,
MDPS in exergue, (S.20767, RIC 13) (illustrated); AE3,
Nicomedia mint, (1.61 g), obv. around DN ARCADI-VS
PF AVG, pearl-diademed, draped, cuirassed bust right, star
behind bust, rev. GLORIA ROMANORVM, three emperors
standing facing, in exergue SMNA. (S.-, RIC 145). Toned,
very fine - nearly extremely fine and scarce. (2)

$100

Ex RIM Collection, first coin previously Colosseum Coin Exchange, second
coin previously Robert T. Golan with tickets.

4532
Honorius, (A.D. 393-423), silver cut down siliqua (half
siliqua?), Milan mint, (0.60 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of
Honorius to right, around [DN HONORI]VS S PF [AVG],
rev. [VIRTVS] RO MANO[RVM around, Roma enthroned
to left, holding spear and Victory, [MDPS] in exergue,
(S.20967A, RIC 32c, RSC 59b); AE22, (4.12 g), Nicomedia
mint, 3rd officina, struck AD 393-395, obv. pearl-diademed,
draped, and cuirassed bust right, rev. Honorius standing
facing, head right, holding labarum and globe, in exergue
SMNG, (S.-, RIC IX 46¢.1, LRBC 2424); AE2, (A.D. 392-
395), Constantinople mint, obv. around DN HONORIVS
PF AVG, pearl-diademed, draped, cuirassed bust right, rev.
GLORIA-ROMANORVM, Emperor standing facing, head
right, holding standard and globe, crosses either side, in
exergue CONSA, (5.20985, RIC IX Constantinople 88c).
Toned, very fine, scarce. (3)

$180

Ex RJM Collection. Second coin previously Robert T. Golan, third coin
previously Palladuim Numismatics with tickets.

4533
Ancient Greek and Roman, AE issues, including, Egypt,
Ptolemaic AE25 and AE28, obv. Zeus Ammon, rev. eagle
(2); Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), Alexandria, drachms,
various reverses (3); Palestine, Judaea, Second Revolt or
Bar Cochba War, (A.D. 132-135), AE22, obv. grapes, rev.
palm; Gordian 11, (A.D. 238-244), AE25, Thessalonika, rev.
Victory; Aelia Flacilla, wife of Theodosius I, and mother of
Arcadius and Honorius (died A.D. 386), AE2, rev. empress
standing; Arturquids of Mardin, Najm al-Din Alpi, (A.H.
547-572) (A.D. 1152-1176), copper dirhams, figural types
(4). Poor - good fine or better, some scarce. (12)

$100

560

part

4534*
Ancient Greek and Roman, AE issues, including, Pontos,
Amisos, (c.100-85 B.C.), AE 20, (8.2 g), obv. Ares helmeted
head to right, rev. sword, star over crescent to left, IB to right,
AMI ZOY across, monogram lower left, (5.3643, BMC 1161)
(illustrated); Lydia, Sardis, (second - first century B.C.), AE
16, (7.47 g), obv. Herakles head laureate to right, rev. Apollo
standing left, SAPAIANQN behind, monograms before, all
within laurel wreath, (S.4734, SNG Cop. 490v) (illustrated);
other 2nd and 3rd century Roman AE and Byzantine, also
minor bronzes of Macedonia, Bithynia and others. Poor
- very fine. (17)

$120

The first and second coins with tickets.

part

4535*
Ancient Greek and Roman, silver and bronze issues,
including, Trajan, denarius, (issued 114-117 A.D.), (3.06
g), rev. Genius, (RIC 347) (illustrated); drachm, Alexandria
mint, issued 98-99 A.D., rev. Nilus, (Milne 550); Tetricus,
follis, rev. Laetitia; Probus, antoninianus, Cyzicus mint, rev.
Emperor and Jupiter; Licinius, folles, Heraclea mint, rev.
Jupiter, (2); Constantine, folles, rev. Sol, another, rev. Jupiter
(illustrated); Constans, folles, Thessalonica mint, rev. two
Victories, (2); Constantine 1l, follis, Constantinople mint,
rev. two soldiers; Constantius Il, follis, Antioch mint, rev.
wreath; Valens, follis, Siscia mint, rev. Victory; Arcadius,
follis, Cyzicus mint, rev. wreath; other 1st-4th century AE
issues, (22); India, Chola, massa, (c.850-1276 A.D.); copies
or fantasies including Umayyad dirhems (3), Nero sestertius,
Smyrna tetradrachm, base metal piece depicting a cathedral,
Henry VIII groat electrotype, resin plaque with classical
scene. Poor - good very fine. (45)

$100

Many with tickets from Forum Ancient Coins.



4536
Ancient Roman, a group of AE sestertii of Trajan (22.97
g) (S.3214), Hadrian (23.23 g) (S.3617), Faustina Junior
(21.23 g) (S.5274), Septimius Severus (18.19 g) (S.6420),
and a dupondius of Faustina Senior (13.97 g) (cf.S.4648,
RIC 1179). Fair - fine. (5)

$120
Ex RIJM Collection with collector tickets.

4537
Roman coins, in packets by Downies, silver denarii of
Septimius Severus, Julia Domna and Caracalla, copper of
Philip | from Viminacium in Moesia Superior, a follis of
Maximianus from Cyzicus mint, a quadrans of Claudius,
Biblical coins of Herod | and Pontius Pilate. Last two coins
poor, others very good - very fine. (8)

$150
Ex D.A. Garland Collection.

4538
Ancient Roman AE issues, including, Aurelian, (A.D. 270-
275), antoninianus, (3.50 g), rev. Concordia seated left,
(RIC 213); other 3rd and 4th century folles of Constantine,
Constantius 11, Constantinus, Crispus, various reverses. Poor
- nearly very fine. (22)

$100

4539
Ancient Roman AE issues, including, Maximianus, (A.D.
286-305), AE follis, Antioch mint, rev. Genius left, (RIC
112c); other 3rd and 4th century folles of Constantine,
Licinius, Maximianus, Valentinian, Constantius Il. Poor
- nearly extremely fine. (21)

$100

4540
Ancient Roman AE issues, including Maximianus, (A.D.
286-305), AE follis, Siscia mint, (8.25 g), rev. Moneta
holding scales and cornucopiae, (RIC 134b); Constantius II,
centenionalis; other 2nd and 3rd century AE of Maximianus,
Theodosius, Valentinian, Licinius, Constantine I. Poor -
nearly very fine. (22)

$100

part

4541*
Ancient Roman AE issues, including, Constantine I, Siscia
mint, (A.D. 307-337), AE folles, rev. two Victories with
vota shield, (RIC 59), (2); another, Thessalonica mint, rev.
camp gate, (RIC 153); another, Cyzicus mint, rev. camp
gate, (RIC 44); Crispus, Alexandria mint, (A.D. 305-326),
AE folles, rev. Jupiter left, (RIC 24); another, Nicomedia
mint, rev. Jupiter left, (RIC 32), rev. camp gate, (RIC 122),
(illustrated); another, rev. Jupiter holding Victory, (RIC 10).
Fine - extremely fine, some scarce. (8)

$120

lot 4542 part

561

4542*
Ancient Roman AE issues, including, Licinius I, (A.D. 308-
324), Antioch mint, AE folles, rev. Jupiter holding Victory,
(RIC 27 and 29), (3); Cyzicus mint, AE follis, rev. Jupiter
left, (RIC 9); Nicomedia mint, rev. Jupiter left, (RIC 24);
Licinius 11, (A.D. 317-320), AE follis, Antioch mint, rev.
Jupiter left, (RIC 29), (2), (one illustrated); another, Heraclea
mint, rev. camp gate, (RIC 19); Constantius Il, (A.D. 326-
328), Thessalonica mint, AE follis, rev. camp gate, (RIC
158). Nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine, some with
silvering, some scarce. (9)

$120

4543
Ancient Roman AE issues, including, Licinius I, (308-324
A.D.), AE folles, Siscia mint, (3.20 g), rev. Jupiter standing
left, (RIC VII 8); other 4th century folles of Constantinus,
Constantine I, Valerian, Numerian, various reverses. Poor
- nearly very fine. (22)

$100

4544
Ancient Roman AE issues, including, Constantine I, (A.D.
307-337), AE follis, Thessalonica mint, (1.97 g), rev.
Jupiter, (RIC VI 61); other 4th century folles of Valentinian,
Constantine |, Aurelian, Licinius, various reverses. Poor -
nearly very fine. (21)

$100

part

4545*
Ancient Roman, a selection of issues including Eudocia,
wife of Theodosius Il (421-443 A.D.), (1.58 g), AE
centenionalis, rev. Eudocia standing (S.21247); Constantine
I, (A.D. 307-337), AE folles, issued mid 316, Trier mint,
(2.71 g), obv. laureate cuirassed bust to right, around IMP
CONSTANTINVS AVG, rev. Sol standing left, raising hand
holding globe, around SOLI INVICTO COMITI, T - F
across field, BTR in exergue, (5.16063, RIC 96) (illustrated);
Constantius I, (A.D. 337-361), AE heavy maiorina, 352-
355, quileia mint, (4.05 g), obv. draped and cuirased, pearl-
diademed bust right, around D N CONSTAN TIVS [P F
AVG], A behind bust, rev. soldier spearing fallen horseman
to left, around FEL TEMP RE PARATIO, LXXII, in exerque
AQS, wreath above, (cf.S.18269, RIC 197) (illustrated);
another Constantine I, (2.17 g), issued 333-4, Trier mint,
rev. two soldiers and two standards, TR.S in exergue, wreath
between, (S.17670, RIC 550); others (2) of two soldiers one
standard reverse from Constantius Il; Anonymous issue
under Maximinus Il (related to the final persecution of the
Christians, billon quarter follis, Antioch mint, issued 311-
2, (1.25 g), obv. city goddess of Tyche, rev. Apollo standing
left, officina T in right field, (S.14927). Fine - extremely fine,
several scarce. (7)

$120
Ex Tom Cederlind stock.



4546
Ancient Roman and Byzantine AE issues, including, Nerva
(A.D. 96-98), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (17.34 g), rev.
Liberalitas, (RIC 11 64); Trajan, (A.D.98-117), AE sestertius,
Rome mint, (24.99 g), (RIC 500); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138),
AE 32, Bithynia mint, (20.95 g), rev. octastyle temple, (SNG
Von Aulock 284, SNG Cop 324); another AE 25, (9.10
g); Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), AE dupondius, (12.08
g), rev. Victory, (RIC 1478); Thrace, Pautalia, Caracalla,
(198-217 A.D.), AE 28, (15.46 @), rev. Athena standing
left, holding spear and resting on shield, (Varbanov 5022);
Moesia Superior, Viminacium, Trajan Decius, (249-251
A.D.), AE 26, (9.96 g), rev. Moesia standing facing, head
left, bull standing right, lion standing left, AN XII (date)
in exergue, (Varbanov 166); Justin I, (518-527), AE Follis,
(17.36 g), Antioch mint, rev. large M, cross above, star to
left, crescent to right, (DOC 49, MIBE 59). Toned, poor
- fine, some scarce. (8)

$150

4547*
Didius Julianus, (A.D. 193), imitative cast medal after
original medallion by Giovanni Cavino (44.7 g), obv. laureate
bust of emperor draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP
CAESAR M DID SEVERVS IVLIAN AVG P P, rev. COS I
over SC in exergue, quadriga to left, horses in high action,
above Victory flying to right, crowning the charioteer,
(Lawrence 67, Klawans 2 [p.99]). Nearly extremely fine
and rare.

$130

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 3570) and Terry Naughton
Collection.

BYZANTINE SILVER & BRONZE COINS

4548*
Constans Il with Constantine 1V, (641-668) AE follis 20,
(5.03 g), Syracuse mint, Struck 659-668, obv. Constans,
holding long cross with right hand, and Constantine IV, both
crowned, standing facing, rev. Large M, to left the crowned
figure of Heraclius standing facing, monogram above, to
right the crowned figure of Tiberius standing facing, SCL
in exergue, (S.1110, DOC 181; MBBS 28; MIB 210). Good
very fine with a dark green patina, scarce.

$100
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4549*

Basil | and Constantine, (868-879), silver Miliaresion (2.97

g) cross potent on three steps, reverse legend in six lines

(5.1708, BMC 6-7, DOC.7, BN 1-10). Extremely fine.
$1,000

Ex Spink, London with their ticket.

4550
Theophilus, (A.D. 829-842), AE follis; Basil Il & Constantine
VII, period of (A.D. 976-1025/8), folles (5); Romanus IlI,
period of (A.D. 1030/35-1042), folles (3); others including
11th century anonymous issues. Poor - nearly very fine.
(15)

$100

4551
Byzantine, AE issues and others, from Anastasius | (A.D.
491-518) to 13th century, one base silver. Poor - nearly
very fine. (16)

$100

4552*
Arab-Byzantine, Umayyad Caliphate, (c.685-692), AE fals,
18mm, (3.70 g), Hims (Emesa) mint. obv. crowned facing
imperial bust, holding globus cruciger, K/IAA/O/N (= "good")
to left, bi-hims to right rev. large m, star between annulets
above, E/M/I-C/H/C across each side, in exergue 'tayyib’
(= ""good™), (SICA 1, 544 var. [star after bi-hims], Album
3524, Wilkes 133 [$125 US]). Very fine with an earthen
black patina.

$100

Ex Tom Cederlind stock.



ANTIQUITIES

4553*
Egypt, 21st Dynasty, (c.B.C. 1085-944), glazed faience
ushabti, mummiform with painted facial details and
hieroglyphics to the body, (height 100mm), in a custom
frame (390mm x 270mm). Previously repaired, otherwise
very fine.

$200

4554*

Greeks in Southern Italy, Apulia, (mid-4th century B.C.),

black slip single-handled lekythos, decorated to one side with

a scene of four mythological figures, (225mm high). Intact

with small repair to handle, good very fine and attractive.
$300
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4555*
Greece, late Hellenistic gold earring, twisted gold wire loop
terminating in a raised lion head with intricate gold scroll
work behind, 22mm diameter, (2.04 g). Very fine, intact
and rare.

$500

With collector's ticket, ex Dr Bron Lipkin, London.

4556*
Greece, late Classical period to early Hellenistic period, c.4th
century B.C., bronze finger ring, the plain band terminating
with a broad bezel engraved with an image of a lion walking
left, diameter 23mm. Attractively toned, extremely fine,
complete and rare.

$250

With ticket, ex Dr Bron Lipkin, London, 22 February 2007, £435.

4557*
Roman, 1st-2nd century A.D., bronze finger ring with
carnelian intaglio carved with an image of a fire altar,
diameter 18mm. A few cracks, otherwise very fine and
intact.

$120

With ticket, The Time Machine, USA, 24 January 2007, USD$300.

4558
Roman, 2nd century A.D., gold earrings, of loop form with
attached gold disc and ball pendant, 16mm-18mm long.
Extremely fine, attractive and complete. (3)

$250
With ticket, 21 November 2006, USD$350.



4559*

Roman, 2nd-3rd century A.D., gold earring, a gold single
earring of broad loop form with a single loop clasp, decorated
with hollow gold spheres at the base, 25mm diameter;
another small gold pendant c.2nd-3rd century A.D, of
similar form, decorated with spherical grains of gold, 20mm
diameter. First piece slightly dented with a few losses, the
second very fine and intact. (2)

$150

With tickets, ex The Time Machine USA, 2006 and 2007.

(’\
\ %

Roman, 2nd - 3rd century A.D., gold earring, the central
wire terminating in a cup-shaped bowl containing a carnelian
sphere secured with twisted gold wire, diameter 17mm. Very
fine, intact and rare.

$100

With ticket, ex Time Machine USA, May 2009.

4561*
Roman, 2nd-3rd century A.D., gold pendant, shield shaped
with embossed circular motif to centre, surrounded by
indented patterns with a suspension loop at top, length
16mm, (1.37 g). Very fine, intact and rare.

$100

With ticket, 11 March 2007, USD$200.

4562*
Roman, 2nd-3rd century A.D., silver finger ring, the raised
silver bezel containing an intaglio carved with the image of
a reclining goddess, diameter 18mm, (3.24 g). Base of ring
flattened, otherwise very fine and intact.

$200

With ticket, The Time Machine, 9 February 2007, USD$840.

564

4563*
Roman, 2nd - 3rd century A.D., silver men's finger ring,
band with egg shaped designs widening towards round bezel,
diameter 24mm, (6.45 g). Very fine and complete.

$150

With collector's ticket, 29 March 2007, £120.

part

4564*
Late Roman - Early Byzantine, c.6th century A.D., copper
finger ring, large band with disc engraved with scroll pattern,
20mm diameter; late Byzantine - Medieval, c.15th-16th
century A.D., copper rings, plain band with raised tapering
terminals containing carnelian or agate cabochons. Very fine
or better, intact. (3)

$100



COLLECTION OF ANCIENT BRITISH COINS

This highly important collection of ancient British coins has been meticulously formed by a Queensland collector over many
years. Ranging from the earliest types of Gallo-Belgic gold staters imported into Britain, through to the later Celtisised pieces
issued under the 1st century kings, it stands as a comprehensive collection of early gold, silver and bronze rarely seen in a
single offering.

With over 110 lots, the offerings cover the major coin issuing regions of ancient Britiain and includes superb examples of
the key pieces in the series. The collector has focussed on rarity and quality and many pieces are among the finest known
examples inside and outside museum collections. The coins are arranged here by region, tribes and rulers and it illustrates
the stylistic complexity of the different mints.

British Coin-Minting
Tribes (pre-Roman)

© Coln mould found

| Coin-producing tribes A o Based on Jones & ¥'s
n O

Map showing the coin issuing tribes of pre-Roman Britain
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GALLO BELGIC IMPORTS

4565*
Gallo-Belgic, Imported to Britain, Uninscribed Coinage,
Gallo-Belgic Aal, swirling hair and bird type, Ambiani,
(c.175-170 B.C.), gold stater, (7.31 g), obv. draped head
of Apollo right, with elaborate swirling hair, rev. Celticised
horse to right, charioteer's arms above, X before, bird and
crescent below, zigzag line in exergue, (S.1 var, Sills 259, ABC
1var, Van A. 10-1 var, Ev. A1-2 var). Struck on a broad flan,
very fine with good facial details and design on the horse,
attractive and excessively rare.

$6,000

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 114, #3 with tickets.

This excessively rare and attractive Gallo-Belgic stater is the fifth known
specimen of this type. It was found at Wakes Colne in Essex and is the first
specimen to come to light with a securely recorded findspot in 150 years.

4566*
Gallo-Belgic, Imported to Britain, Uninscribed Coinage,
Gallo-Belgic Ab1, class 2, broad flan facing left type,
Bellovaci?, (c.175-120 B.C.), gold stater, (7.30 g), obv. draped
head of Apollo left, with elaborate hairstyle, rev. Celticised
horse to left, winged charioteer above, rosette below, circular
pattern behind, (S.2, Sills fig.33b, p.141, pl.9, nos.286-287,
dies 19B/21A, ABC 4, Van A. 12, LT 7886). Struck on a large
flan, good very fine with good facial details and ornate hair.
An attractive example from a very rare class.

$2,500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 116, #6 with tickets.

Only eight other examples of this piece are recorded, this piece being
uncovered in Essex.

566

4567*
Gallo-Belgic, Imported to Britain, Uninscribed Coinage,
Gallo-Belgic Aa2, class 1b, right facing type with bird,
Ambiani, (c.175-120 B.C.), gold quarter stater, (1.78 g),
obv. elaborate wreathed head right, rev. Celticised horse to
right, stylised charioteer above, bird below, (S.6, Sills 271,
ABC 28 var, DT 559a, LT 7879, CCI 01.1445 [this coin]).
Good facial detail, clear bird on reverse, very fine - good
very fine and very rare.

$500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 127, #6 with tickets.

Ex Gary Leeke Collection, previously Spink & Son. Formerly in the collection
of Andrew Fountaine (1676-1753). Fountaine was a scholar of Anglo-Saxon
history and a major collector of art, maiolica, books and coins in the early
18th century. Knighted in 1699, he was elevated as a Knight of the Bath
and became warden of the Royal Mint in 1727. To pay for his large country
estate, Narford, he sold a large part of his coin collection to the Earl of
Pembroke, the Duke of Devonshire and the Venetian ambassador, Cornaro.
A friend of Jonathan Swift and Cosimo Il de'Medici, he died in 1753. The
remainder of his collection was sold by Christies in 1884 and was so large
it took four days to auction.

This rare quarter stater is one of only four known and was discovered in
Tiptree, Essex.

4568*
Gallo-Belgic, Imported to Britain, Uninscribed Coinage,
Gallo-Belgic Ab2, class 3b, left facing type, Bellovaci,
(c.115-100B.C.), gold quarter stater, (1.64 g), obv. elaborate
wreathed head left, rev. Celticised horse to left, stylised
charioteer above, rosette below, (S.7, Sills 308, ABC 31 var,
Van A. 20, Ev. A5). Good very fine with a clear head and
horse on reverse, scarce.

$500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 111, #7 with tickets.
Found at High Ongar, Essex.



4569*
Celtic, Northern Gaul, Morini, (c.56-55 B.C.), gold quarter
stater, (1.46 g), uniface tree type, obv. plain, rev. tree-like
object with bar and small crescent either side, bent line,
crescent and heart shape below, (S.10, ABC 43, Van A 69-3,
LT 8722). Good very fine, neat flan, unusual type.

$300

Private purchase from Chris Rudd with tickets.

4570*
Ancient Britain, Gallic War imports, (c.55-54 B.C.),
Ambiani, uniface gold stater (6.34 g), obv. plain with traces
of undertype, rev. M-shaped Celtic horse right, crescents,
pellets and charioteer's arms above, large pellet and crescent
below, oval shape in front and behind. (S.11, Sills class 1a,
ABC 16 var, GB 5). Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine,
good metal, well centred and boldly struck, a beautiful
example.

$600

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 97, #11.
Ex. R Tiegs Collection and previously Malter Galleries.

The heavy weight and bold charioteer's arms indicate that this is one of the
earliest Gallic War Uniface gold staters. There are traces of an obverse bust
from the tail end of the Gallo-Belgic Ca class 6 series.
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4571*

Ancient Britain, Gallic War imports, (¢.58-54 B.C.),
Ambiani, uniface gold stater (6.23 g), obv. plain with traces
of undertype, rev. M-shaped Celtic horse right,
crescent and pellets above and below, exergual line with
zigzag and pellet decoration. (S.11, Sills class 1c, ABC 16
var, LT 8710, Van A 50). Extremely fine or better, attractive
metal, smooth flawless surfaces with a full horse and clear
exergual decoration.

$750

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 113, #9.
English provenance.

This superb example of the Uniface stater is one of the early varieties
produced when Caesar was attacking the Belgae in 57 B.C. It displays great
detail in the exergual zigzag line that is almost complete.

¥«

g.

.

4572*
Ancient Britain, Gallic War imports, (¢.57-56 B.C.), Ambiani,
uniface gold stater (6.20 g), obv. plain, rev. M-shaped Celtic
horse right, crescent and pellets above and below, wavy
exergual decoration, (S.11, Sills class 2a, ABC 16 var, GB
5, Van A 50-56, LT 8710). Nearly extremely fine, neat flan,
smooth surfaces, sharp horse, an attractive example.

$600

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 110, #9.

This beautiful example of the class 2a stater displays the full long legged
horse.

This piece was uncovered near Clavering, Essex.



4573*
Ancient Britain, Gallic War imports, (c.57-56 B.C.),
Ambiani, uniface gold stater (6.21 g), obv. plain with traces
of undertype, rev. M-shaped Celtic horse right, crescents,
pellets and charioteer's arms above, elliptical snake's head
in front, pellet below, wavy decoration under exergual line.
(S.11, sills class 2c, ABC 16 var, GB 5, Van A 54, LT 8710).
Extremely fine, attractive golden toning, well centred with
a clear snake, a bold example.

$700

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 109, #10.

This superb stater is in pristine condition with no grazes or scuffs and has
a pleasing rich golden colour.

Found near Aylesford, Kent.

4575*
Ancient Britain, Gallic War imports, (c.56-55 B.C.), Ambiani,
uniface crescent arcs type gold stater (6.14 g), obv. plain, rev.
M-shaped Celtic horse right, standing on cabled exergual
line, pellet triad, pellets and charioteer's arms above, pellet
and crescent below, stylised snake in front with elliptical
head, oval shape behind, crescent and dots in exergue, beaded
border, (S.11, Sills class 3b, ABC 16 [this coin], GB 5, Van A
54, CCI 05.0081 [this coin]). Brilliant extremely fine, good
metal, centrally struck and lavishly ornamented, a stunning
example and very rare in this condition.

$1,600

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 129, #6.
Ex Bernard Winstanley Collection. Uncovered in Harlow, Essex.

This superb stater is described by Chris Rudd as the finest example of the
class 3b Gallic War Uniface staters. It is the plate coin on pg 28 of Ancient
British Coins.

4574*
Ancient Britain, Gallic War imports, (c.55-54 B.C.), Ambiani,
uniface gold stater (6.13 g), obv. plain, rev. M-shaped
Celtic horse right with short forelegs, crescents, pellets and
charioteer's arms above, pellet and crescent below, corded
exergual line with torcs and pellets below. (S.11, Sills class
3a, ABC 16 var, GB 5, Van A 54-1, LT 8710). Extremely
fine, neat flan, well centred and attractive.

$650

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 94, #8.
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4576*
Ancient Britain, Gallic War imports, (¢.56-55 B.C.), Ambiani,
uniface crescent arcs type gold stater (6.08 g), obv. plain, rev.
M-shaped Celtic horse right, standing on cabled exergual
line, pellet triad, pellets and charioteer's arms above, pellet
and crescent below, oval shape behind, crescent and dots in
exergue, beaded border. (S.11, Sills class 3b, ABC 16, GB
5, Van A 54). Light toning, deep test cut across the obverse
and light test mark on the edge, otherwise extremely fine
with impressive detail on the reverse, particularly showing
details under the exergual line.

$450

Ex Australian Coin Auctions, November 2011, sale 307, lot 2262.

It is very unusual to have a uniface stater with a test cut of this type. The
authenticity and provenance of this piece has been established by John
Sills.



4577*
Ancient Britain, Gallic War imports, (c.54-53 B.C.), Ambiani,
uniface crescent arcs type gold stater (6.01 g), obv. plain, rev.
M-shaped Celtic horse right, charioteer’s arms above, large
pellet below, corded exergual line below, (S.11, Sills class 4b,
ABC 16 var, Van A 52-1, LT 8710 var). Lightly toned gold,
immaculate surfaces, extremely fine and scarce.

$600

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 141, #2.

This example was found in Essex and is a rarely seen type.

4578*
Ancient Britain, Gallic War imports, (c.53-52 B.C.),
Ambiani, uniface SS type gold stater (5.87 g), obv. plain,
rev. M-shaped Celtic horse right, pellets and charioteer's
arms above, beaded pellet in front, pellet below, reversed S
shape either side, (S.-, Sills class 5a, ABC 16 var, GB 5, Van
A -, LT 8704). Lightly toned gold, solid flan, well struck,
unblemished extremely fine and very rare.

$2,000

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 117, #7.

The SS type is much scarcer than the other Gallic War Uniface types and
is rarely found in Britain. Chris Rudd noted that it was only the second
example he had dealt with.
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4579*
Ancient Britain, Gallic War imports, (¢.53-52 B.C.),
Ambiani, uniface SS type gold stater (5.73 g), obv. plain,
rev. M-shaped Celtic horse right, pellet and crescent above,
beaded pellet in front, pellet below, S shape and reversed S
shape either side, (S.-, Sills class 5b, ABC 16 var, GB 5, Van
A -, LT 8704 var). Nicely toned gold, well centred, nearly
extremely fine and very rare.

$1,200

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 122, #6.

This is an extremely rare variant of the Gallic War SS type gold stater.
Normally both of the S shapes are reverserd, but only the right hand S is
reversed on this example. It is also rare to have so much of the beaded pellet
visible in front of the horse.

4580*
Ancient Britain, Gallic War imports, (c.52-51 B.C.),
Atrebates, A-type/S-type gold stater (5.51 g), obv. letter A
on plain field, rev. Celtic horse right, S below, oval shape
behind, beaded ring in front, (S.13, Sills class 6, ABC 19,
GB 5, Van A 87, LT 8707). Lightly toned gold, a few flan
splits, otherwise nearly extremely fine with a bold horse and
very rare as a British find.

$1,200

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 126, #6.

This piece was found in Rochester, Kent and is very rare as a British find
with only three others recorded.

Evans (1890) sees a VE monogram on the obverse and speculates that it may
stand for a Gallic Verica. Van Arsdell (1989) also calls it a VE monogram.
Chris Rudd determines it to be an archaic letter A, referring to the Atrebates
of northern Gaul who apparently issued this Gallic War type. 53 have been
recorded on the Continent, but only three have been found in Britain.



KENT REGION

CANTIACI

4581*
Ancient British, Cantiaci, (c.45-40 B.C.), gold quarter stater,
(1.40 g), tree-like trophy type, obv. plain with traces of
curved lines beneath, rev. tree in centre with six branches
and three roots, decorated bar each side, three ringed
pellets (middle ring beaded) and crescent above, bent line
(lightning flash?), crescent and ornament below, (ABC 189,
Van A -, LT -, S -, SCBI 1 29, Chris Rudd 11.9). Bold tree
with detailed ornamentation around, nearly extremely fine
and very rare.

$500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 94, #42.

Ex R. Tiegs collection.

4582*
Ancient British, Cantiaci, (c.45-40 B.C.), gold quarter stater,
(1.26 g), Caesar's trophy type, obv. plain, rev. stylised Roman
trophy, cross-hatched box either side, two large cross-hatched
circles and central double rim above, ring and crescent below,
(S.47, ABC 192, Van A 145 and 147, BMC 437-43, M 38).
Nicely toned gold, neat round flan with a bold trophy, well
centred and nearly extremely fine, rare.

$500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 108, #10.

570

4583*
Ancient British, Cantiaci, (¢.50-40 B.C.), gold quarter stater,
(1.32 g), Corded triangle type, obv. plain, rev. Celtic horse to
left, corded "triangle’ above with ringed-pellet in centre, ring
above and below tail, ringed pellets around, cross-hatched
net below, (S.172, ABC 198, Van A 151, BMC 2469-71,
M 85). Attractive rose gold, nice flan with a full horse, full
triangle and neat ornamentation, nearly extremely fine -
extremely fine and rare.

$600

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 100, #10.
Ex Larry Baker Collection.

4584*
Ancient British, Kent, Dubnovellaunos, (c.25-10 B.C.), gold
stater, (5.40 g), Dubnovellaunos Serpent type, obv. plain,
rev. horse leaping to right with linear mane, pellet triad in
front, [DVBNO]V[ELL]JAVNOS around, two pellets and
bucranium above with ringed pellet either side, serpent and
ringed-pellet below, (S.177, ABC 303, Van A 169, BMC
2492-96, M 282). Beautiful horse with rich ornamentation
around, nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$1,500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 94, #12. Previously list 56, #25.
Ex J.Hall Collection and R.Kretz Collection.

High quality serpent staters of this type are very rare as most are in museum
collections.



4585*
Ancient British, Kent, Dubnovellaunos, (c.25B.C.-5 A.D.),
gold quarter stater, (1.21 g), Dubnovellaunos Pentagram
type, obv. plain with slight banding, rev. horse leaping to
right, ringed pellet and pellet above, pellet under chin,
pentagram below, beaded border, (S.170, ABC 309, KE 7,
Van A 163, BMC 2473-74, M 285). Toned rose gold, nice
surfaces, full pentagram below horse, nearly extremely fine
and very rare.

$850

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 117, #15.

The presence of a pentagram on this rare quarter stater is evidence of the
influence of Druids on coin design.

4586*
Ancient British, Kent, Dubnovellaunos, (c.25 B.C.- 5
A.D)),
gold quarter stater, (1.29 g), Dubnovellaunos Trefoil type,
obv. plain with slight banding, rev. horse stepping to right,
beaded mane, trefoil above with ringed pellet each side,
triskele motif below, ringed pellets around, (S.171, ABC
312, KE 7, Van A 170, BMC 2475-77, M 284). Toned rose
gold, superb striking, full trefoil and attractive horse, good
very fine or better and very rare.

$600

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 109, #15.
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SOUTHERN REGION - UNINSCRIBED

REGINI AND ATREBATES

4587*
Ancient British, South of Thames, Regini and Atrebates,
Westerham South, Uninscribed coins, (c.54 B.C.), gold
stater, (6.22 g), obv. wreath with upward facing leaves, rev.
disjointed horse to left, large pellets above, large pellet below,
oval shape behind, (S.21, ABC 482, Van A 202, BMC 24-32,
M 29). Large flan of good metal, cloak line and horse clearly
displayed, good very fine and scarce.

$900

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 101, #15.

Ex David Prior Collection. Found near Slough, Buckinghamshire.

4588*
Ancient British, Regini and Atrebates, (c.55-45 B.C.), gold
stater, (5.78 g), Selsey Uniface type, obv. plain, rev. triple-
tailed horse to right, charioteer's arms above, oval shape
behind, seven spoked wheel and crescent below, zigzag
exergual line, (S.39, ABC 488, Van A 216, BMC 461-75).
Large flan of impressive gold, smooth surfaces, sharply
struck with full wheel showing, extremely fine and one of
the finest known.

$1,800
Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 117, #19.

Found at Penkridge, Staffordshire, March 2010.



4589*
Ancient British, South of Thames, Regini and Atrebates,
Uninscribed coins, Selsey Dahlia type, (c.55-45 B.C.), gold
quarter stater, (1.36 g), obv. wreath design with hidden
face, rev. triple tailed horse to right, beaded mane, floral sun
above, beaded pellet behind, wheel below, (S.48, ABC 500,
ST 5-6, Van A 222-1, BMC 489-94, M 70, CCIl 97.2319
[this coin]). High quality gold, full display of the hidden
face on obverse, attractive floral sun on reverse, good very
fine or better and rare.

$450

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 96, #15.
Ex David Tiegs Collection. Found in West Sussex, 1997.

4590*
Ancient British, South of Thames, Uninscribed coins, Bognor
Cogwheel type, (c.55-45 B.C.), gold quarter stater, (1.36 g),
obv. wreath motif with hidden face, rev. triple tailed horse to
right, ringed pellet protruding from neck, floral sun above,
cogwheel and ringed pellet below, (S.48, ABC 509, Van A
226/228, ST 5-6, BMC 524-35, M 63, CCI 08.9173 [this
coin)). Attractive flan of high grade gold, bold cogwheel and
ringed pellet below the horse, brilliant extremely fine.
$600

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 100, #13.
Ex Niall McCarten Collection.

It is unusual to have the ringed pellet below the horse in full view. Chris Rudd
notes that this is one of the finest specimens he has handled.
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REGINI

4591*
Ancient British, Southern Region, Uninscribed coins, Regini,
Selsey Diadem type, (c.50-25 B.C.), gold quarter stater, (1.34
g), obv. diademed female head to left, S-shaped motifs in
front, beaded border, rev. horse to left, short dashes for mane,
small animal on rump, wheel below, quatrefoil in front, (S.49,
ABC 551, Van A 78, SO 5-6, BMC 572-75, M 79). Bright
gold, bold ornamented head showing both reverse S shapes,
good very fine or better and extremely rare.

$1,200

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 109, #18.

Found near Chichester, West Sussex, May 2009. This extremely rare quarter
stater is known from only eight examples, with five in the British Museum.
This is the only piece that clearly shows the two reversed S motifs.

BELGAE

4592*
Ancient British, Southern Region, Belgae, Uninscribed
coins, Chute type, (c.65-58 B.C.), gold stater, (6.03 g), obv.
wreath motif with downward-facing leaves, rev. triple-tailed
disjointed horse to left, 'shrimp" and large pellets above, oval
shape behind, crab below, (S.22, ABC 746, SO 4-5, Van A
1205, BMC 35-76, M 32). Attractive yellow gold, well struck
with nice horse and wreath, all elements on the flan, crisp
extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$800

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 105, #21.

Chris Rudd notes that this is one of the finest Chute staters he has seen and
must have been struck from fresh dies due to the detailed elements visible
on the reverse.



4593*
Ancient British, Southern Region, Belgae, Uninscribed coins,
Cheriton Smiler type, (c.55-54 B.C.), gold stater, (5.14 g),
obv. horizontal wreath motif with outward facing leaves,
three parallel cabled lines, rev. disjointed horse to left with
elongated neck, crab and two pellets below, (S.24, ABC 755
var, Van A 1215, BMC 86-87, M 33). Deep cuprous gold,
bold *smile’, good very fine and rare.

$850

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 129, #19.

4594*
Ancient British, South of Thames, Belgae, Uninscribed
coins, Hampshire Thunderbolt type, (c.55-45 B.C.), gold
quarter stater, (1.37 g), obv. stylised boat with two standing
figures, short dashes below, pellet daisy to left, rev. cruciform
thunderbolt motif, various objects in angles, (S.46, ABC 767,
Van A 143, BMC 129-36, M 40). Nice gold, full thunderbolt
with clear ornaments, good very fine and scarce.

$300

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 109, #19.

The corpus of recent findspots indicate that this piece was minted by the
Belgae, not the Regini as previously speculated.
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4595*
Ancient British, South of Thames, Belgae, Uninscribed
coins, Hampshire Thunderbolt type, (c.55-45 B.C.), gold
quarter stater, (1.36 g), obv. stylised boat with two standing
figures, short dashes below, pellet daisy to left, rev. cruciform
thunderbolt motif, various objects around, (S.46, ABC
767, Van A 143, BMC 129-36, M 40). Good gold, sharp
thunderbolt, bold ornaments, extremely fine and scarce.
$400

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 116, #14.

Chris Rudd notes that this extremely fine example is one of the best he has ever
dealt with. It is unusual to display such a fine view of the various ornaments
on the reverse whose meaning has yet to be properly explained.

BERKSHIRE

4596*
Ancient British, Southern Region, Berkshire, Uninscribed
coins, Abingdon Head type, (c.55-45 B.C.), silver unit, (1.12
g), obv. female head to left, prominent lips and boss on chin,
three crescents for hair, heart shaped ear, small horses in
front, rev. horse to right with zigzag tail, phallus and ladder
mane, small fat horse upside down above, (S.-, ABC 1007,
Van A -, BMC -, M -, CCI 05.0552 [this coin]). Toned, well
struck head, bold horse on reverse, very fine or better and
excessively rare.

$1,200

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 129, #20 and list 85, #30.

This extremely rare silver unit comes from a small tribe (name now lost) in
Berkshire and South Oxfordshire. Only ten other examples are recorded,
three of which are chipped or badly damaged. This piece is one of the finest
known.



SOUTHERN REGION - LATER INSCRIBED

REGINI & ATREBATES

COMMIOS

4597*
Ancient British, South of Thames, Regini and Atrebates,
Uninscribed coins, Commios A type, (c.50-25 B.C.), gold
quarter stater, (1.18 g), obv. letter A on plain field, rev.
globular horse to left, ladder mane, beaded ring above, two
rings below, (S.67, ABC 1031, Van A 353-5, BMC -, M 83).
Nice flan of rose gold, sharp A, bold horse, nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$400

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 102, #17.
Ex A Clarke Collection.
The letter A (or letters A and T combined may stand for Atrebates.

574

TINCOMARUS

4598*
Southern Britain, Inscribed issue, Atrebates and Regini,
Tincomarus Medusa type, (c.25 - 10 B.C.), gold quarter
stater, (1.20 g), obv. TINC on rectangular beaded tablet, A
below tablet, C above, rev. male gorgon-like head facing,
wing protruding from head and three snakes above, snake to
left and right, (S.77, ABC 1076, BMC 811-26, M 97, Van A
378, CCI107.0024 [this coin]). Beautifully centred neat round
flan of rose gold, Medusa head clearly displayed, complete
legend, nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$2,000

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 92, #21.
Previously Auktion Leu 86, 5-6 May 2003, #13.

Tincomarus 'great in peace' ruled the Regini for around 30 years from his
capital at Chichester. He introduced the bold new coinage displaying the
named tablet on the obverse.

Chris Rudd notes that this is the finest example of this rare type that he
has handled.

4599*
Southern Britain, Inscribed issue, Atrebates and Regini,
Tincomarus Tinc horse type, (c.10 - 8 B.C.), gold quarter
stater, (1.19 g), obv. COMF in tablet on plain field, rev. horse
leaping to right, head turned, TIN above, reversed C below,
(5.82, ABC 1085, BMC 854-79, M 104, Van A 390, CCI
07.0139 [this coin]). Good round flan, bold COMF, good
very fine and rare.

$500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 93, #18.

The F for filius indicates that Tincomarus is claiming to be a son of
Commios.



VERICA

4600
Southern Britain, Inscribed issue, Atrebates and Regini,
Verica Vine Leaf type, (c.10 - 40 A.D.), gold stater, (5.36 g),
obv. central vine leaf, VI to left, R[I] to right, rev. warrior
on horse to right holding shield, C behind, O above, F
below, beaded border, (S.121, ABC 1193, BMC 1159-67,
M 125, Van A 520, CCI 64.0043 [this coin]). Warm rose
gold, beautiful vine leaf, whole horseman on reverse, nearly
extremely fine and scarce.

$2,500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 115, #14. Previously list 58, #26.

Ex Walter Sartori Collection and Dr William F Blank Collection. Previously
Noble Numismatics, Sale 52, lot 172, and Sotheby London Sale, October
2,1986, lot 131.

This beautiful example of the Verica Vine Leaf gold stater is aesthetically
exceptional but also carries a well documented pedigree. The Celtic Coin
Index first registered this piece in 1964 (CCl 64.0043) and it is illustrated
in Derek Allen and Professor Colin Haselgrove's important paper ‘The gold
coinage of Verica' published in Britannia (vol 10, 1979), plate 11, no.53 (this
coin), and listed on pages 6 and 11 (this coin).

4601*
Southern Britain, Inscribed issue, Atrebates and Regini,
Verica Little Horse Stepping type, (c.10 - 40 A.D.), gold
quarter stater, (1.15 g), obv. COMF in incuse tablet, beaded
border, rev. horse stepping to right, VI above beaded border,
(S5.125, ABC 1202, BMC 1207-16, M 113, Van A 467).
Attractive rose gold, beautiful full horse on reverse, extremely
fine and very rare.

$600

Ex Australian Coin Auctions, Sale 291, lot 1303.
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4602*
Southern Britain, Inscribed issue, Atrebates and Regini,
Verica Stars type, (.10 - 40 A.D.), gold quarter stater, (1.32
g), obv. VERIC COMEF in two lines, crescent above, star
below, rev. horse prancing to right, star above, REX below,
(S.127, ABC 1208, BMC 1223-36, M 122, Van A 501).
Nice flan of good gold, high relief on horse, good very fine
or better and very rare.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 84, lot 610. Previously Spink & Son and the
Shuttlewood Collection with ticket.

4603*
Southern Britain, Inscribed issue, Atrebates and Regini,
Verica Smiley type, (c.10 - 40 A.D.), silver unit, (1.09 g), obv.
COMII]F, crescent and two pellets in ring motifs above and
below, rev. boar to right, star above, VIRI below exergual
line, (S.131, ABC 1220, BMC 1241-78, M 115, Van A 470-
1). Well struck, full COMF on obverse and full boar and star
on reverse, extremely fine and scarce.

$300

Ex Australian Coin Auctions, Sale 320, lot 2571.



4604*
Southern Britain, Inscribed issue, Atrebates and Regini,
Verica Head on Spear type, (c.10 - 40 A.D.), silver unit,
(1.22 g), obv. bull butting to right, VERICA above, REX
below, rev. female standing left, holding branch, head on
spear behind, COM MIF either side, beaded border, (S.137,
ABC 1235, BMC 1450-854, M -, Van A 506). Large flan for
issue, good quality silver, sharp striking with full inscriptions,
nearly extremely fine.

$600

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 146, #14.
Ex Geoff Cottam Collection.

EPATICCUS

4606*
Southern Britain, Inscribed issue, Atrebates and Regini,
Epatticus Boar's Head type, (c.20 - 40 A.D.), silver minim,
(0.31 g), obv. EPATI between two ringed pellets, beaded
border, rev. boar's head to right with open jaws, TA below,
(5.360, ABC 1370, BMC 2331-46, M 264, Van A 585).
Bright silver, sharp inscription, beautiful boar's head, bold
extremely fine and scarce.

$300

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 137, #20.
Epatticus was the son of Tasciovanos, hence the letters TA on the reverse.

Chris Rudd declares this to be a truly sensational specimen and probably
the finest he has seen.

EAST ANGLIAN REGION

ICENI

4605*
Southern Britain, Inscribed issue, Atrebates and Regini,
Epatticus Eagle type, (c.20 - 40 A.D.), silver unit, (1.25 g),
obv. Herculean bust of Epatticus to right, wearing lionskin
headdress, EPATI before, beaded border, rev. spread-winged
Roman eagle, head to left, talons clutching S-shaped snake,
ringed pellet above, beaded border, (5.356, ABC 1346, BMC
2024-2293, M 263, Van A 580). Toned silver, superb head
with full EPATI, extremely fine, an exceptional example.
$350

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 129, #29.

The vast majority of these coins were found in two temple deposits at
Waltham St Lawrence and Wanborough.
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4607*

Ancient British, East Anglia Region, Uninscribed coins, Iceni,
Norfolk Wolf type, (c.60-54 B.C.), gold stater, (6.09 g), obv.
Icenian wreath motif with upward facing leaves, rev. wolf to
right, mouth open, teeth bared, bristles on back, pellets and
crescent above, large pellet and crescent below, oval shape
in front, beaded exergual decoration, (S.30, ABC 1393,
Van A 610-1, EA 5, BMC 212-216, M 49, CCI 08.9021
[this coin]). Bold wolf with head, teeth and bristles clearly
showing, nearly extremely fine and an excellent example of
a scarce piece.

$1,200

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 98, #25.
Ex Larry Baker Collection.

Chris Rudd notes that this is one of the finest examples he has seen and is
rare with so much detail on the boar visible.



4608*
Ancient British, East Anglia Region, Uninscribed coins,
Iceni, Snettisham Fewer Pellets type, (¢c.50-40 B.C.), gold
stater, (5.39 g), obv. plain with traces of crossed wreaths,
rev. horse to right with double stranded tail, beaded mane,
ringed pellet in front and above, pellets around, ringed pellet
in ring of pellets below, (S.425, ABC 1408, Van A -, EA 6-7,
BMC 3363-4). Good flan of bright yellow gold, well centred
horse, beautifully ornamented, nearly extremely fine and
extremely rare.

$2,000

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 123, #29.

This stater is extremely rare with only thirteen examples recorded, including
eight in museums.

4610*
Ancient British, East Anglia Region, Uninscribed coins, Iceni,
Freckenham Crescents Moon Faces type, (.20 B.C.-20 A.D.),
gold stater, (5.32 g), obv. solid back-to-back crescents, four
radiating lines of pellets, tiny row of crescents alongside one,
ringed pellet in each quarter, rev. horse to right, large round
head, pellet rosette above, below and in front, ladder-like
exergual decoration, (S.426, ABC 1441, Van A 620-1, EA
7-8, BMC 3384 var, M 399 var). Attractive rose gold, bold
moons and pellets, full horse, good very fine and extremely
rare.

$3,000

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 115, #18.

This stater is extremely rare with only ten others recorded, but only three
clearly show the tiny row of crescents on the obverse.

4609*
Ancient British, East Anglia Region, Uninscribed coins, Iceni,
Freckenham Flower type, (c.50-40 B.C.), gold stater,
(5.40 g), obv. large three petal flower in plain ring, plain
curved line in angles, rev. horse to right with large open
head, short dashes for mane and tail, large six pointed wheel
above, ring with central line below, pellets around, (S.428
var, ABC 1432, Van A 626-7 var, EA 7, BMC 3410-19,
M 403a/403c var). Attractive rose gold, well struck horse,
full wheel, good very fine - nearly extremely fine and an
excessively rare variant.

$1,500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 109, #28.
Ex H.R.Mossop Collection, Glendining & Co, 6 November, 1991, lot 74.

This stater is an excessively rare variant of the Freckenham Flower type
with only one line running across the wheel below the horse. It was found
in Saham Toney, Norfolk in 1986.
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4611*

Ancient British, East Anglia Region, Uninscribed coins, Iceni,
Freckenham Crescents type, (.20 B.C.-20 A.D.), gold stater,
(5.24 g), obv. solid back-to-back crescents on horizontal line,
pellet triad between, row of pellets to left, five pointed star
above and below, rev. round-chested horse to right, phallic
motif above, pellet above and below tail, large floral sun
below, (5.426, ABC 1450, Van A 620-4, EA 6-7, BMC 3385,
M 397). Sharply struck in rose gold, well struck crescents,
good very fine and rare.

$1,800

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 102, #24.



4612*
Ancient British, East Anglia Region, Uninscribed coins, Iceni,
Irstead Smiler type, (c.30-10 B.C.), gold quarter stater, (1.07
g), obv. latticed square on two opposed crescents, projecting
branch above, rev. long-legged horse to right, pellet daisy
behind, crescent and two ringed pellets above, forming
hidden face, ringed pellet below, (S5.430, ABC 1480, Van
A 628, EA 6-7, BMC 3437-39, M 404, CCIl 02.0971 [this
coin]). Nice horse, attractive overall design, good very fine
and scarce.

$400

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 89, #27. Previously list 67, #33.

Ex J.Jenkins Collection and J.Fay Collection.

4613*
Ancient British, East Anglia Region, Uninscribed coins, Iceni,
Bury Diadem type, (c.50-40 B.C.), silver unit, (1.49 g), obv.
female head to left wearing lunar crown, heart-shaped ear,
reverse S shaped serpent in front, rev. long-eared horse to
left, beaded ringed pellet and small ringed pellets above,
(S5.432, ABC 1495, Van A 80, EA 6-7, BMC 3524-27, M
438). Bright silver, superb head, beautifully ornamented,
nearly extremely fine.

$1,200

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 118, #23.

Chris Rudd notes that this is easily the best example he has handled for a
significant time. Many examples have been found in central Suffolk.
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ECEN

4614*
Ancient British, East Anglia Region, Uninscribed coins, Ecen,
Stepping Horse type, (c.10-43 A.D.), silver unit, (1.20 g),
obv. double crescent emblem on vertical wreath, rev. horse
stepping to right, solid head facing, S below head, corn-ear
mane, three leaves on shoulder, pelletal sun above, ECE
below, (S.445, ABC 1660, Van A 760, EA 8-9, BMC 4348-
430, M 425). Toned, good silver, well struck with lovely
detail especially on obverse, extremely fine.

$150

Ex Australian Coin Auctions, Sale 320, lot 2596.

NORTH EASTERN REGION

CORIELTAVI

4615*
Ancient British, North Eastern Region, Uninscribed coins,
Corieltavi, Right type with sun, (c.60-50 B.C.), gold stater,
(5.82 g), obv. wreath motif with leaves facing inwards, small
pellets in field, rev. lunate horse to right, charioteer's arms
and pellets above, pelletal sun below, exergual line with
crescents below, (S.28, ABC 1719, Van A 800-5, NE 5-6,
BMC 184-91, M 51). Toned gold, well centred horse and
lovely sun, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$1,500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 127, #29.

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and Henry Mossop Collection, Glendinings,
6 November, 1991, lot 119.



4616*
Ancient British, North Eastern Region, Uninscribed coins,
Corieltavi, Right type, (c.60-50 B.C.), gold stater, (5.93 g),
obv. wreath motif with leaves facing inwards, tiny pellets in
field, rev. lunate horse to right, pelletal sun below, quatrefoil
under chin, star below head, exergual line with zigzag
decoration and pellets between, (S.28, ABC 1719 var, Van
A 800-7/11, NE 5-6, BMC 188, M 51/51a). Neat round flan
of yellow gold, superb horse, beautiful ornaments, extremely
fine and an extremely rare variety.

$1,500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 105, #29.

This is an extremely rare variety with only four other examples recorded
with this distinctive pair of dies. It is notable for the exergual decoration
displayed in this way.

4617*
Ancient British, North Eastern Region, Uninscribed coins,
Corieltavi, Domino type, (c.60-50 B.C.), gold stater, (5.26 g),
obv. wreath and crescents, rev. lunate horse to left with large
triangular head, domino box above containing four pellets,
four-armed clockwise spiral below, (S.393, ABC 1758, Van A
829-1, NE 6-7, BMC 3185, M 448, CCI 04.0966 [this coin]).
Rose gold, clear spiral and domino box, nearly extremely
fine and an extremely rare variety.

$1,200

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 94, #31.

An extremely rare variety - only six others are recorded with a clockwise
spiral under the horse.

This spectacular Domino stater comes from the important Beverley treasure
hoard found by Alec Thompson.
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4618*
Ancient British, North Eastern Region, Uninscribed coins,
Corieltavi, Proto Boar with spear, Rich type 2, (c.55-45 B.C.),
silver unit, (1.42 g), obv. boar to right, 'spear’ in shoulder,
pelletal sun above, 'swastika' ornament above head, beaded
border, rev. horse to left, tiny s-shaped mane, beaded ring
above, ringed pellet above, (5.396, ABC 1779, Van A 855-
3, NE 5-6, BMC 3201, M 405a). Lightly toned, large flan,
huge pelletal sun, good very fine and scarce.

$450

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 135, #30. Previously list 122, #31.
Ex John Lumley Collection and Terry Skeet Collection.

The obverse is apparently derived from the speared-boar denarius of
C.Hosidius C.f.Geta of 68 B.C.

VEPO

4619*
Ancient British, North Eastern Region, Inscribed coins,
Corieltavi, Vepocomes Triadic type, (c.15-40 A.D.), gold
stater, (5.09 g), obv. wreath crossed by bar with crescent at
each end, ring of pellets in each crescent, rev. lunate horse
to left, VEP above, pellet under head, CORF below, (S.410,
ABC 1854, Van A 960, NE 7-8, BMC 3302-03, M 59). Neat
flan of rose gold, full legend with large letters, good very fine
or better and rare.

$1,200

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 97, #39.

Vepocomes was the son of Cor- (possibly Corionos).



4620*
Ancient British, North Eastern Region, Inscribed coins,
Corieltavi, Vepo Vepoc type, (c.5-15 A.D.), silver unit,
(1.08 g), obv. plain with faint traces of wreath, rev. horse to
right, solid head, double upper front legs, VEPOC[OMES]
above, pellet in ring in front, below and below tail, (S.412,
ABC 1869, Van A 95, NE 8-9, BMC 3310-14, M -). Toned,
obverse die heavily degraded, full VEPOC above horse, very
fine or better and very rare.

$150
Ex Downies Auction 320, lot 2584.

This coin is attributed to VVepocomes based on readings of a few specimens
showing further lettering.

Includes a ticket noting that the coin was found near Owmby, Lincolnshire
in 1990.

VOLISIOS DUMNOCOVEROS

4621*
Ancient British, North Eastern Region, Inscribed coins,
Corieltavi, Volisios Dumnocoveros type, (¢.30-45 A.D.), gold
stater, (4.98 g), obv. [V]OLI [S[IOS in two lines, crossed by
vertical wreath of brick-like leaves facing inwards, beaded
ringed-pellet in angle, rev. lunate horse to left, pellet triad
under open head, DVMNOCOVEROS around, (S.416,
ABC 1980, Van A 978, NE 8-9, BMC 3330-36, M 463,
CCI 07.0404 [this coin]). Attractive rose gold, well defined
horse, good display of regal names, extremely fine and rare
in this condition.

$2,500
Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 94, #35.

Volisios was the father of Dumnocoveros, Cartivellaunos, Dubnovellaunos
and Daninveliros.

This superb coin was found near Lund, North Yorkshire, north of the
Humber and west of the Derwent.
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WESTERN REGION - DOBUNNI

CATTI

4622*
Ancient British, Western Region, Inscribed coins, Dobunni,
Catti Tree type, (c.1-20 A.D.), gold stater, (5.42 g), obv. tree
symbol on plain field, triple tailed horse to right, CATTI
above, two pellets, crescent and tiny x below forming hidden
face, pellet triad below tail, six spoked wheel below, (S.384,
ABC 2057, Van A 1130, WE 7-8, BMC 3057-60, M 391).
Neat flan of rose gold, smooth surfaces, sharply struck with
clear legend, extremely fine, an immaculate example, rare.
$5,000

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 112, #33.

Only 39 Catti gold staters are recorded and they are extremely scarce on
the market. Chris Rudd notes that this is the finest example he has handled.
""The quality of the metal is alluring - a warm, pinkish gold - and the surfaces
are silky smooth. The long legged triple tailed horse is wholly revealed and
you can clearly see both the king's name at the top and the whole of the sun
wheel at the bottom."

The Dobunni were a western tribe whose heartland lay in the Cotswolds,
covering Gloucestershire, Worcestershire and Avon, stretching to Somerset,
Wiltshire and Oxfordshire.



ANTED

4623*
Ancient British, Western Region, Inscribed coins, Dobunni,
Anted Rig Theta type, (c.20-43 A.D.), gold stater, (5.26 g),
obv. tree-symbol on plain field, rev. triple-tailed horse to
right, ANTED [RIC] around, two pellets, crescent and x's
above, wheel and x below, (S.379, ABC 2066, Van A 1066,
WE 8, BMC 3023-37, M 386). Nice rose gold, smooth
surfaces, sharp tree and clear inscription, nearly extremely
fine and very scarce.

$4,000
Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 113, #29.

The name above the horse ends with a Greek theta on this piece. It suggests
that the name was pronounced Anteth, not Anted.

This is a splendid example of the Anted Rig (Theta type) gold stater with both
obverse and reverse displaying stunning detail in striking and preservation.
It is very rare in this condition.

4624*
Ancient British, Western Region, Inscribed coins, Dobunni,
Anted Rig Theta type, (c.20-43 A.D.), gold stater, (5.36 g),
obv. tree-symbol on plain field, rev. triple-tailed horse to
right, ANTED RIGOV around, two pellets, crescent and x
above, wheel and x below, (S.379, ABC 2066, Van A 1066,
WE 8, BMC 3023-37, M 386). Beautiful rose gold, clean
smooth surfaces, perfect tree and full inscription, extremely
fine and very rare in this condition.

$4,000
Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 115, #31.
Chris Rudd notes that this is one of the most desirable Anted Rig gold staters
he has seen. The surrounding fields are flawless. The horse is fully displayed

and lavishly ornamented. It is rare to have the full regal title ANTED RIGOV
on the reverse. This is a museum quality piece.
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EISU

4625*
Ancient British, Western Region, Inscribed coins, Dobunni,
Eisu Tree type, (c.20-43 A.D.), gold stater, (5.45 g), obv.
tree-symbol on plain field, rev. horse to right, EISV, two
pellets and small x above forming hidden face, six spoked
wheel below, (S.381, ABC 2078, Van A 1105, WE 8, BMC
3039-42, M 388). Smooth surfaces of rose gold, nice horse,
full EISV and wheel, nearly extremely fine - extremely fine
and rare.

$4,000
Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 125, #32.
Chris Rudd notes that this is one of the finest EISV staters he has handled.

No scuffs, scratches, grazes or deep striking cracks. No blemishes of any
description. A beautiful piece.

EAST WILTSHIRE

4626*
Ancient British, East Wiltshire Region, Uninscribed coins,
Unknown rulers, Six Spoked Pellet Ring type, (c.30-1 B.C.),
silver unit, (0.98 g), obv. moon-shaped stylised head to
right, hair composed of short lines with pellet at each end,
ring and other ornaments in front, rev. short-bodied horse
to left, with short haired mane and double stranded tail,
six-spoked pellet ring and two pellets above, ringed pellet
and line under horse's neck, ring and two crescents below,
(S.378, ABC 2125, Van A 1171, WE 8, BMC 3019-20, M
384a). Toned, superb head with pronounced pellets, good
very fine - nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$400
Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 143, #28.
Ex Isle of Man Collection.



SOUTH WESTERN REGION

DUROTRIGES

4627*
Ancient British, South Western Region, Uninscribed coins,
Durotriges, Cranborne Chase type, (c.58-45 A.D.), silver
stater, probably alloyed with a little gold, (5.90 g), obv.
Durotrigan wreath pattern with upward facing leaves, hair
composed of 'bears paws', rev. triple-tailed disjointed horse
to left, with stylised head, large pellets above, oval shape
behind, large pellet below on exergual line (S.365, ABC 2157,
Van A 1235-1, SW 5-6, S 365, BMC 2525-46, M 317, CCI
001208 [this coin]). Bright silver, very large flan, very heavy
weight, sharp wreath with good display of decorative cloak
lines, good very fine - nearly extremely fine.

$350

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 127, #39. Previously list 53, #72.

Ex Laurie Tongue Collection. Part of the Blandford Forum hoard, Dorset,
1998.

4628*
Ancient British, South Western Region, Uninscribed coins,
Durotriges, Hengistbury Five Six Ten type, (c.58 B.C.-43
A.D.), cast copper unit, (2.20 g), obv. five pellets to left of
forked line, six to right, rev. ten pellets in three rows, (S.372,
ABC 2196, Van A 1351, BMC 2914, M 342-58). Boldly
moulded with beautiful brown patina, nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$500
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Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 139, #27.

Chris Rudd notes - *"The superb condition and chocolate-brown patina of
this coin make me think that it came from the famous Holdenhurst hoard,
Hampshire, 1905."

4629*
Ancient British, South Western Region, Uninscribed coins,
Durotriges, Duro Boat Gold type, (c.50-30 B.C.), gold
quarter stater, (1.44 g), obv. three stylised men in a boat,
pellet rosette to left, rev. central thunderbolt, Y-shape and
irregular shape to left, Y-shape and bird to right, (5.46, ABC
2205, Van A 1225, S 46, BMC 414-18, M 44, CCI 07.1104
[this coin]). Nice flan of good gold, very sharp, brilliant
extremely fine and scarce.

$350

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 96, #46.
Ex West Country Collection.

Chris Rudd notes that this is one of the sharpest Durotrigan gold quarter
staters he has ever handled.

4630*
Ancient British, South Western Region, Uninscribed coins,
Durotriges, Duro Boat Gold type, (c.50-30 B.C.), gold
quarter stater, (1.36 g), obv. three stylised men in a boat,
rev. central thunderbolt, Y-shape and grainy triangle to left,
Y-shape and bird to right, (S.46 var, ABC 2205, Van A 1225
var (grainy triangle), SW 4-5, BMC 414-18 var, M 44 var).
Good flan of toned gold, clear 'bird’, nearly extremely fine
- extremely fine and a rare variant.

$450

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 106, #39.

The Y-shapes on this quarter stater are a distinctive feature of Durotrigan
coins and the grainy triangle at 11-12 o'clock on the reverse is an extremely
rare variant.



4631*
Ancient British, South Western Region, Uninscribed coins,
Durotriges, Duro Boat Bird type, (c.50-40 B.C.), silver
quarter stater, (1.16 g), obv. three stylised men in a boat,
pellet daisy to left, rev. zigzag, Y-shapes, 'bird-like' object,
(S5.368, ABC 2208, Van A 1242, SW 5-6, BMC 2734-47, M
319). Bright silver, neat flan, sharply struck, good extremely
fine and rare in this condition.

$300

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 130, #41.

Chris Rudd notes that this is one of the finest examples he has ever seen.
Crisp and beautiful. Found in Dorset.

NORTH THAMES REGION - EASTERN
CANTIAN INSPIRED

4632*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Eastern, Uninscribed
coins, SS type, (c.55-45 B.C.), gold stater, (5.55 g), obv. two
reversed S-shapes on lightly banded flan, rev. annulate horse
to right, tail splitting into three strands, beaded mane, clumpy
hooves, wing motif, uncertain object (charioteer's arms?) and
pellet triad above, (S.34, ABC 2237, Van A 109, NT 5-6,
BMC 350, M 146, CCI 08.9036 [this coin]). Nice round flan
of good gold, attractive horse, well ornamented, good very
fine - nearly extremely fine and excessively rare.

$3,500
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Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 98, #42.
Found near Waldringfield, Suffolk, 1/3/2007.
This gold stater is excessively rare with only five others recorded.

The SS type displays elements that suggests that it was inspired by Cantian
prototypes. John Sills notes that it is only the sixth SS stater recorded by the
Celtic Coin Index, and the second example from this reverse die. The staters
are usually found in Essex and were almost certainly struck on Trinovantian
territory, but have banded obverses more typical of the Cantii. The coinage
does not fit easily into the Trinovantian series and may be evidence that the
Cantii controlled part of Essex from an early date. We are still uncertain as
to the meaning of the reverse SS letters on the obverse, but Caesar mentions
that one of the four kings of Kent in 54 B.C. was called Segovax.

4633*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Eastern, Uninscribed
coins, SS type, (¢c.52-47 B.C.), gold quarter stater, (1.27 g),
obv. S in middle of field on slightly banded flan, rev. trophy-
type motif with serpentine bar each side, L-shape below
with ringed pellet on ends, ‘cogwheel' sun above, ringed
pellet either side, (S.-, ABC 2249, Van A -, NT 5-6, BMC
-, M -, CCI 07.0409 [this coin]). Toned gold, bold trophy,
well ornamented, good very fine - nearly extremely fine and
extremely rare.

$800

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 94, #41.

Found at Hockwold, Norfolk, 5/2/2007.

This quarter stater is excessively rare and is not listed in many standard
works. Only 10 others have been recorded included one plated example.
The S on the obverse presumably ties it to the SS type gold stater of the
same time.



TRINOVANTES

4634*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Late Whaddon
Chase, Uninscribed coins, Big Pellet type, (c.55-45B.C.), gold
stater, (5.83 g), obv. virtually blank with traces of crossed
wreaths, rev. horse to right, short dashes for mane, winged
object and pellets above, large pellet below, (S.33, ABC 2338,
Van A 1498, NT 5-6, BMC 344, M 140). Nice flan of good
gold, attractive example of the horse, good very fine - nearly
extremely fine and very rare.

$1,500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 118, #35.
Found near Clacton, Essex. (Trinovantian territory).

This is a superb specimen of the very rare Big Pellet type of Late Whaddon
Chase gold stater that displays a fantastic rendering of the galloping horse
with a winged symbol hovering above. The good quality of the gold and
heavy weight indicates that it is an early issue.

4636*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Trinovantes,
Uninscribed coins, Clacton Dragon type, (c.60-50 B.C.),
gold quarter stater, (1.44 g), obv. three men in a boat motif,
rev. central bar with appendages forming 'dragonesque’
motif, (S.-, ABC 2353, Van A -, NT 4-5, BMC -, M -).
Attractive yellow gold, bold striking, nearly extremely fine
and excessively rare.

$1,000

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 144, #29.

Ex Anton Beasley Collection.

This coin was originally miscatalogued as the Clacton Cross type (ABC 2356),
but in fact it is the excessively rare Clacton Dragon type (ABC 2353).

This is only the second example recorded, the other being the ABC plate
coin (Rudd, list 105, #37).

DUBNOVELLAUNOS

4635*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Trinovantes,
Uninscribed coins, Clacton Quarter type, (c.60-50 B.C.),
gold quarter stater, (1.42 g), obv. three men in a boat with
crescents around, rev. horse to right, two pellets and down-
turned crescent above, pellet under head, pellet and small
x below, exergual line with zigzag decoration, (S.42, ABC
2350, Van A -, NT 4-5, BMC 192, M -, CCI 07.0535 [this
coin]). Nice flan of pale gold, attractive horse for type, good
very fine and scarce.

$300

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 95, #38.

Ex L.Baker Collection.
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4637*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Trinovantes,
Inscribed coins, Dubnovellaunos Branch type, (c.5 B.C.-10
A.D.), gold stater, (5.42 g), obv. banded flan with wreath
motif, two outline crescents and two rings in centre, forming
two hidden faces, rev. [DV]IBNOVALLAVNOS around,
full-bodied horse prancing left, with beaded mane and long
high-arched tail, ringed pellet above, wavy branch below,
(S.207, ABC 2392, Van A 1650/1655 var, NT 7, BMC
2425-40, M 275/275a var, BNJ 2008, p.7, fig 4b [this coin],
CCI 03.1386 [this coin]). Nice flan of good gold, attractive
example of the horse, good very fine - nearly extremely fine
and very rare.

$1,800



Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 109, #43.
Found in Essex.

An important published coin which reveals two clear examples of the early
British letter A.

Rainer Kretz says: "This interesting and rarely offered Dubnovellaunos
stater was struck early on in the production of this extremely varied and
long-lasting series. There are only three coins known from this particular
die combination."

CATUVELLAUNI

4638*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni,
Uninscribed coins, Ingoldisthorpe Zigzag type, (c.65-55
B.C.), gold stater, (6.40 g), obv. wreath motif with leaves
facing downwards, rev. sinuous horse to right with short
raised tail, oval shape below, small pellet daisy and large
pellets above, triquetra in front, large pellet below, zigzag
exergual line with pellets between, (S.20B var, ABC 2424,
Van A -, NT 4-5, BMC -, M -). Toned, very heavy for issue,
struck in good gold, full horse with clear triquetra, good very
fine - nearly extremely fine and extremely rare.

$4,000

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 116, #39.
Ex Alan Cooper Collection. Previously J.Fay Collection.
Only ten other examples are recorded of this extremely rare stater.

Ingoldisthorpe staters were among the first gold coins struck in Britain,
as their heavy weight testify. This Ingoldisthorpe Triquetra has a lovely
old toning and was unearthed many years ago. This is a famous, well
documented stater. It was featured in Dr John Sill's important paper "The
ABC of Westerham gold* (Chris Rudd list 33, 1998, p.2-4, fig.6). It was also
the plate coin in Spink’s Coins of England from 2000 to 2005 (fig.20B).
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4639*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni,
Uninscribed coins, Westerham North type, (c.60-50 B.C.),
gold stater, (6.38 g), obv. wreath motif with leaves facing
downwards, rev. disjointed horse to left, standing on exergual
line, large pellets above, (S.21, ABC 2430, Van A 200, NT
4-5,521,BMC 1-23, M 28, CCI 08.9135 [this coin]). Toned
high gold, well struck on a large flan with a sharp wreath
and clear horse, good very fine or better and scarce.

$850

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 99, #47.
Ex P.Goodwin Collection.
Found near Belton, Norfolk, 1982.

This is an excellent example of a Westerham North gold stater (Mint B),
well centred, boldly struck and very heavy.

4640*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni,
Uninscribed coins, Early Whaddon Chase type, (¢.55-45
B.C.), gold stater, (5.73 g), obv. wreath motif with various
ornaments in angles, rev. horse to right, wing motif above,
ringed pellet below, plain exergual lines with dashes between,
(S.32, ABC 2433, Van A 1476, NT 4-5, BMC 295-330,
M 135). Nicely toned, high gold, ornate obverse and an
attractive horse, nearly extremely fine - extremely fine.
$900

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 105, #42.



4641*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni,
Uninscribed coins, Whaddon Chase type, (c.55-45 B.C.),
gold stater, (5.50 g), obv. cross wreath design with two
back-to-back crescents in centre, two pellets between, rev.
naturalistic horse to right, beaded mane, winged object and
three large pellets above, wheel below, (S.32, ABC 2442,
Van A 1487, NT 5-6, BMC 331-35, M 137, CCIl 04.1100
[this coin]). Nice flan of attractive gold, very sharp wreath,
fine horse, extremely fine and scarce.

$1,500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 95, #40.

An extremely well struck example of this obverse type.

4642*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni,
Uninscribed coins, Westerham Geometric type, (c.60-50
B.C.), gold quarter stater, (1.42 g), obv. traces of ‘three men in
aboat' design with tall figures rev. abstract design with three
angular bars, central rectangle and radiating lines above,
(S.-, ABC 2451 [this coin], Van A -, NT 4-5, BMC -, M -,
CCI 04.1251 [this coin]). Attractive gold, sharp striking on
reverse, good very fine or better and excessively rare.

$600

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 104, #43.
Ex Larry Baker Collection.

Excessively rare - only three other examples of this quarter stater are
recorded.

The quarter staters are much rarer than the equivalent staters in the
Ingoldisthorpe and Westerham types, with only twenty known in the whole
series. This is the fourth known example of this type.
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4643*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni,
Uninscribed coins, Whaddon Wings Cross type, (c.55-45
B.C.), gold quarter stater, (1.32 g), obv. wreath, angular wing
motif above, cloak lines bottom left, two crescents forming
eyes below, rev. long-eared horse leaping right, Maltese cross
above, ringed pellets around, (S.-, ABC 2457, Van A 1478,
NT 5-6, BMC -, M -). Nicely struck with a clear Maltese
cross above horse, good very fine and extremely rare.
$1,400

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 112, #38.

Found near Standon, Hertfordshire.

This quarter stater is extremely rare with only eight others recorded.

4644*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni,
Uninscribed coins, Whaddon Wings Speared Horse type,
(c.55-45 B.C.), gold quarter stater, (1.37 g), obv. wreath,
angular wing motif above, cloak lines bottom left, two
crescents forming eyes to bottom right, rev. horse leaping
right, ‘spear’ through neck, ringed pellet below, exergual line
beneath, (S.-, ABC 2457 var, Van A 1478, NT 4-5, S -, BMC
-, M -, CCI 12.0199 [this coin]). Bright gold, well centred
horse with clear spear, extremely fine and extremely rare.
$1,600

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 127, #44.

Only three other 'speared" variants of the quarter stater have been
recorded.

Dr John Sills stated on 29 October 2012 that this is arguably the finest known
Whaddon Chase quarter stater in existence.



4645*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni,
Uninscribed coins, Puckeridge Bird Hare type, (c.50-30 B.C.),
silver half unit, (0.49 g), obv. long-eared hare bounding right,
four-spoked wheel with beaded rim behind, ringed pellets
around, rev. horse to left, crescent-like lyre above, (S.52, ABC
2499, Van A 474, NT 5-6, BMC 393-396, M 443). Toned,
beautifully struck hare, extremely fine, very rare and one of
the finest known.

$900

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 143, #35.
Ex Isle of Man Collection.

Julius Caesar noted that hares were sacred in Britain (BG 5.12) and Dio
Cassius (62.2) says Boudica released a hare before going into battle.

ADDEDOMAROS

4646*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Addedomaros,
Inscribed coins, Addedomaros Crescent Cross type, (¢.45-20
B.C.), gold stater, (5.54 g), obv. crossed-wreath pattern with
two central crescents back-to-back, rev. well-formed horse to
right, ADDII[DOM] above, pellets and ringed pellets around,
wheel below, (S5.200, ABC 2514, Van A 1605, NT 6-7, BMC
2390-94, M 266, CCl 06.0432 [this coin]). Attractive rose
gold, good flan with sharp wreath and clear inscription,
nearly extremely fine and rare.

$1,400

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 90, #41.

Addedomaros was the first Catuvellaunian king to place his name on
coins.
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4647*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Addedomaros,
Inscribed coins, Addedomaros Spiral type, (c.45-20 B.C.),
gold stater, (5.48 g), obv. star-form solar spiral of six
curved and corded arms, pellets in angles, three crescents in
centre, rev. well-formed horse to right, with corded mane
and dewlap, ADD[EDOMARQOS] and three horse muzzles
above,, ringed-pellet under tail, cornucopia below, (S.201,
ABC 2517, Van A 1620, NT 6-7, BMC 2396-404, M 267,
CCI 07.0161 [this coin]). Attractive rose gold, clear spiral,
bold horse, first part of king's name visible, good very
fine.

$1,200

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 93, #44.

Found in Hertfordshire.

4648*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Addedomaros,
Inscribed coins, Addedomaros Floral type, (c.45-20 B.C.),
gold quarter stater, (1.38 g), obv. cruciform motif of four
ridged leaves, rings in angles, ringed-pellet in centre, rev.
annulate horse to right, ring under tail, horse's muzzle
above, (S.204, ABC 2529, Van A 1623, NT 6-7, BMC
2417-21, M 270, CCI 07.1121 [this coin]). Attractive rose
gold, well centred with a good horse, very fine - good very
fine and rare.

$650

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 96, #53.
From a collection formed in the 1970s-1980s.

Addedomaros produced some of the most innovative coin designs, such as
the floral motif on this attractive quarter stater.



TASCIOVANOS

4649*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Uninscribed coins, Tasciovanos Spiral type, (c.25 B.C.-12
A.D.), gold stater, (5.50 g), obv. crossed-wreath motif with
two opposed crescents and four ringed-pellets at centre
forming hidden faces, rev. full bodied horse to right, with
corded mane, pellet under tail, bucranium and anemone
above, hook-like object and ring below, (S.214, ABC 2553,
Van A 1680 var, NT 7, BMC 1591-603, M 149). Attractive
rose gold, sharply struck with a beautiful obverse, bold horse
with full bucranium, superb extremely fine and rare.
$3,000
Private purchase from Chris Rudd, June 2007.
As per the article by Rainer Kretz in The Numismatic Circular, Vol CVI,

no.1, February 1998, this stater is part of the Obv Type B, Rev Type Il series.
It is an exceptionally beautiful example of this rare type.

4650*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Warrior type, (c.25 B.C.-12
A.D.), gold stater, (5.28 g), obv. crossed-wreaths, one curved,
thick crescents back-to-back at centre separated by one pellet,
stylised faces in angles, rev. warrior riding to right, holding
carnyx, wheel behind and above, TASC around, (S.217, ABC
2562, Van A 1732-9, NT 7, BMC 1617, M 155). Beautiful
rose gold, a superb specimen showing the horseman’s wide-
brimmed helmet and full TASC legend, good very fine and
a very rare variety.

$1,400
Private purchase from Chris Rudd, June 2007.

Unearthed in Hertfordshire.

This beautiful example is from the Warrior Series A, Obv.A-B1, Rev.1IA, dies
D5. Itis a very rare variety with only one pellet between the two moons and
no bar on the letter A.
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4651*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Warrior type, (c.20 B.C.-10
A.D.), gold stater, (5.39 g), obv. crossed-wreath motif,
thick crescents back-to-back at centre separated by three
pellets, stylised faces in angles, rev. warrior riding to right,
holding carnyx, four-spoked wheel and TA behind, S below,
C in front, exergual line with ringed-pellet below, (S.217,
ABC 2565, Van A 1732-1, NT 7, BMC 1610-13, M 154).
Attractive rose gold, good horse, clear lettering, good very
fine and rare.

$1,200

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, 2007.

Found in Hertfordshire.

This piece is from Series B, Obv.B-B1, Rev.ll C, dies O18.

4652*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Warrior type, (c.20 B.C.-10
A.D.), gold stater, (5.32 g), obv. crossed-wreath motif with
two opposing crescents and four ringed-pellets at centre
forming hidden faces, rev. warrior riding to right, holding
carnyx in right hand, inverted T above tail, A below tail, S
below, C in front, (S.217, ABC 2562, Van A 1732-1, NT
7,BMC 1611, M 155, CCI 07.0537 [this coin]). Attractive
large flan of rose gold, great horse and rider, full carnyx,
nearly extremely fine and a rare variety.

$2,000

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 95, #41.

This example is from Warrior Series A, Obv.A-C3, Rev.IVB, dies J14. Rainer
Kretz notes that only five coins are recorded of this variety.



4653*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Warrior VER type, (c.25
B.C.-10 A.D.), gold stater, (5.38 g), obv. crossed-wreath
motif with two opposed crescents and four ringed-pellets
at centre forming hidden faces, VER in small letters around
rev. warrior riding to right, holding carnyx in right hand,
TASC around, wheel in front and behind, (S.218, ABC 2568,
Van A 1734, NT 7, BMC 1623-24, M 156, CCI 78.0022
[this coin]). Solid flan of high rose gold, beautiful wreath
with clear letters, full carnyx on reverse, extremely fine and
extremely rare, one of the finest known.

$5,000

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 116, #42.
Ex C.Lister Collection with old ticket.

Rainer Kretz notes that this piece belongs to the series Obv. A-C1, Rev.
IV A and was produced at the height of Tasciovanos' power. The complex
design on the obverse is a fascinating example of Celtic symmetrical design
and the legend VER indicates Verlamion. The reverse shows the dynamic
design of the horse and warrior later in the series and is unusual with the
full depiction of the carnyx above.

This is an extremely rare piece, Rainer Kretz recorded a total of 9 examples
with this die combination. It is also the cover coin of Chris Rudd's printed
list 116, March 2011.
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4654*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasci Ricon type, (.25 B.C.-10 A.D.), gold
stater, (5.39 g), obv. TASCI RICON in rectangular box with
concave sides on vertical wreath, rev. Cavalryman wearing
chain-mail charging left, on reined horse and turning
backwards, beaded elliptical shield in left hand, sword in
right hand, pellet in beaded ring below, beaded border,
(S.219, ABC 2580, Van A 1780-9 var, NT 7, BMC 1634-35,
M 184). Attractive flan of nice gold, full inscription, bold
cavalryman, nearly extremely fine and extremely rare, one
of the finest known.

$5,000
Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 111, #48.

Found near Wantage, Oxfordshire.

Rainer Kretz notes the extreme rarity of this piece by declaring there to be
only one other example of these dies recorded. It is the only piece that fully
displays the intricate reverse design with the fine details of the rider.

This coin features as the title illustration on page iii of Ancient British Coins,
2010. An important and beautiful coin.

4655*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Uninscribed coins, Tasciovanos Quatrefoil type, (c.25 B.C.-
12 A.D.), gold quarter stater, (1.35 g), obv. cruciform motif
of four ridged leaves, teardrops in angles, back-to-back
crescents at centre, rev. horse to right, horse's muzzle above,
uncertain object below, rings and ringed-pellets around,
(S5.220, ABC 2583, Van A -, NT 7, BMC 1638-39, M -, CCI
08.9201 [this coin]). Nice gold, beautiful quatrefoil, bold
horse, nearly extremely fine and extremely rare.

$800
Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 100, #48.
This is a superb example of one of Tasciovanos' rarer quarter staters. The

type first came to light in the Essendon, Hertfordshire excavations of 1992/3
and only 15-20 coins are known.



4656*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Uninscribed coins, Tasciovanos Quatrefoil type, (c.25 B.C.-
12 A.D.), gold quarter stater, (1.32 g), obv. crossed wreqaths
motif of triple lines, one curved, one straight, back-to-back
crescents at centre, teardrops in angles, rev. horse to left,
foreleg raised, large ring for head, traces of [TA]SCIA[VA]
above, acorn below, (S.221, ABC 2586, Van A 1688, NT 7,
BMC 1651-53, M 161, CCI 08.9256 [this coin]). Attractive
pale gold, impressive horse with traces of legend clearly
visible, nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 101, #49.
It is extremely rare to have the traces of legend visible on the reverse.

Previously these quarter staters were attributed to Tasciovanos only on
stylistic grounds but an article in Spink Numismatic Circular, Vol CVI, #1,
1998 announced the discovery of an example with enough legend visible to
attribute the piece to Tasciovanos. This coin is very similar with the traces
of legend.

4657*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Cam type, (c.25B.C.-12 A.D.),
gold quarter stater, (1.32 g), obv. crossed wreath motif with
two opposed crescents, teardrop motifs in angles, rev. horse
to left, [CJAMVL monogram and pellet daisy above, rings
around, (S.222, ABC 2589, Van A 1694, NT 7, BMC 1640,
M 187, CCIl 04.2213 [this coin]). Nice rose gold, bold horse,
good very fine or better and extremely rare.

$450

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 102, #44.

Ex Larry Baker collection.

This quarter stater belongs to one of Tasciovanos' rarest series. For many
years there was only a single example known. This piece was found in
Hertfordshire and only 12 others have been recorded.
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4658*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Camul type, (c.25 B.C.-10
A.D.), gold quarter stater, (1.27 g), obv. crossed wreath motif
with two opposed crescents, teardrop motifs in angles, rev.
horse to left, CAMVL monogram above, "acorn’ in front,
TASCII] below, rings and pellets around, (S.222, ABC 2589,
Van A 1694, NT 7, BMC 1640, M 187). Beautiful rose gold,
sharp teardrops, bold horse, virtually full description, good
very fine or better and extremely rare.

$600

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 114, #43.

Extremely rare, one of 12 recorded.

4659*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Rings type, (c.25B.C.-10 A.D.),
gold quarter stater, (1.35 g), obv. crossed wreath motif with
two solid crescents in centre, pellets in angles, rev. horse
to left with linear mane, bucranium above, T in front, AS
below, (ABC 2592, Van A -, NT 7, S -, BMC 1645, M -).
Good flan, attractive rose gold, full bodied horse, full legend,
nearly extremely fine and excessively rare.

$600

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 118, #42.

This extremely rare type was unrecorded by Van Arsdell. Only 10 others
are known.



4660*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Tasc type, (c.25B.C.-12 A.D.),
gold quarter stater, (1.32 g), obv. crossed wreaths one curved,
back-to-back crescents at centre, TASC in angles, rev. horse
to right, bucranium above, [T]AS[C] below, (S.223, ABC
2595, Van A 1692, NT 7, BMC 1641, M 153, CCI 07.0785
[this coin]). Nice rose gold, slightly off centre on reverse,
otherwise clear letters, nearly extremely fine and rare.
$350

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, 16 August 2007.
Ex West Country Collection.

4661*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Tasc type, (c.25B.C.-12 A.D.),
gold quarter stater, (1.28 g), obv. crossed wreath motif with
two opposed crescents at centre and ringed pellet at each end,
TASC in angles, rev. full bodied horse to right, bucranium
above, T under tail, AS below, C in front, (5.223, ABC 2595,
Van A 1692, NT 7, BMC 1641, M 153). Rose gold, sharp
wreath, well centred horse, nearly extremely fine and rare.
$500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 104, #47.

Only 10 other pieces of this quarter stater variety are known and this is a
particularly nice example.
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4662*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Tasci type, (c.25B.C.-12 A.D.),
gold quarter stater, (1.31 g), obv. crossed wreaths one curved,
ringed pellets at ends, back-to-back crescents at centre,
TASCI in angles, rev. full bodied horse to right, corded mane,
bucranium above, TASC around, (S.223, ABC 2595, Van A
1692, NT 7, BMC 1641, M 153). Pleasant rose gold, nice
flan, sharply struck with a noble horse and clear lettering,
nearly extremely fine or better and rare.

$700

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 106, #44.

Unusually for Tasciovanos quarter staters, this type carries his name on both
sides, the reason most probably being propaganda. Rainer Kretz estimates
there are only a dozen of these quarter staters in existence and this is one
of the finest known.

4663*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Verlamion type, (c.25 B.C.-10
A.D.), gold quarter stater, (1.34 g), obv. crossed wreaths,
one curved, one straight, back-to-back crescents at centre,
VERL in angles, rev. horse to left, bucranium above, T in
front, AS below, C below tail, (S.224, ABC 2598, Van A 1690
var, NT 7, BMC 1642-44, M 152 var). Nice rose gold, neat
flan, attractive horse, full bucranium and legend, good very
fine - nearly extremely fine and rare.

$650

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 109, #47.

Less than 10 of these quarter staters are recorded and this is one of the
finest known.



4664*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Muzzles type, (c.25 B.C.-10
A.D.), silver unit, (1.02 g), obv. crossed wreaths with back-
to-back crescents at centre, teardrops and horse muzzles
in opposite angles, rev. horse leaping left, [T]JASCI below,
(S.229, ABC 2607, Van A -, NT 7, BMC 1656-7, M -). Lightly
toned, large flan for issue, clear muzzles and teardrops, nice
horse, extremely fine and extremely rare.

$800

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 146, #48.

Only 13 other pieces of this type are recorded with two in the British
Museum.

Chris Rudd notes that this is the finest example he has handled.

4666*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Griffin type, (c.25 B.C.-10
A.D.), silver unit, (1.24 g), obv. Griffin to right, surrounded
by two rings with pellets between, rev. Pegasus to left, front
leg raised, T below, AS in front, (5.231, ABC 2649, Van A
1790 var, NT 7, BMC 1660 var, M 159). Toned, slightly
uneven flan, otherwise full inscription with an attractive
Pegasus and Griffin, good very fine and extremely rare.
$250

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 142, #35.
Found in Yardley Hastings, Northamptonshire, c2000-2013.

Only 9 other examples are known with this legend layout.

4665*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Muzzles type, (c.25 B.C.-10
A.D.), silver unit, (1.07 g), obv. bearded head to left, beaded
crescents of hair, beaded border, rev. bare-chested warrior on
horse to right, beaded flower in front and behind, TASCIA
around, (S.230, ABC 2610, Van A 1745, NT 7, BMC 1667-
68, M 158). Lightly toned, large flan, magnificent head and
full TASCIA on reverse, extremely fine and very rare, one
of the finest known.

$900

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 147, #43.

Ex Geoff Cottam Collection, Spink, 2 December 2015.
Purchased Gladdle 14 November 1999.

Found in Evenley, Northamptonshire, c1999.

Chris Rudd notes that this is one of the most imposing heads on an Ancient
British coin and could be a portrait of Tasciovanos himself. The head on
this piece inspired a silver coin of the Iceni, (ABC 1552).
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4667*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Tasciovanos,
Inscribed coins, Tasciovanos Goat type, (c.25B.C.-10 A.D.),
bronze half unit, (0.88 g), obv. bearded head to left, VER
before, rev. goat to right, pellet in ring below, flower motif
above, (5.256, ABC 2709, Van A 1715, NT 7, BMC 1765-68,
M 182). Attractive green toning, clear lettering, nice goat,
good very fine or better and rare.

$100

Ex Downies Auction 320, lot 2577.

Bronze half units of Tasciovanos are rare in this high condition.



ANDOCO

4668*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Andoco, Inscribed
coins, Andoco Crescents Wreath type, (c.20-1 B.C.), gold
quarter stater, (1.36 g), obv. crossed wreath motif with back-
to-back crescents in centre, pellet between, ANDO in angles,
rev. full bodied horse to left, with beaded mane, bucranium
above, wheel below, (S.263, ABC 2718, Van A 1863, NT
7, BMC 2015-17, M 198, CCl 99.0637 [this coin]). Nice
flan of good rose gold, sharp inscription, well struck horse,
nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$700

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 125, #46. Previously list 45, #33.
Ex Chris Hamlyn Collection.
Found in Kent, January 1999.

It is unusual to find a gold quarter stater of Andoco in Kent as he was
producing coins in Verlamion and possibly an affiliated mint to the northwest
of the capital.
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CATUVELLAUNI AND TRINOVANTES

CUNOBELINUS

4669*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni and
Trinovantes, Inscribed coins, Cunobelinus Wild type, (c.8-
41 A.D.), gold stater, (5.48 g), obv. ear of corn with central
stalk, CA to left, MV to right, rev. wild horse leaping to right,
short dashes for mane, branch above, CVN[O] below, (S.283,
ABC 2777, Van A 1931, NT 8, BMC 1784-803, M 212).
Nice smooth surfaces in attractive rose gold, full horse of fine
style, nearly extremely fine/extremely fine and scarce.
$1,500
Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 114, #47.

The lustrous surfaces around the horse are particularly attractive on this
stater.

By 10 A.D., Cunobelinus (*hound of Belenus'), son of Tasciovanos and
Cymbeline of Shakespeare, had united the Catuvellauni and Trinovantes.
By 43 A.D., his family had control of the Cantiaci, Atrebates and Regini.
Suetonius (Caligula 44) called him 'Britannorum Rex'.

4670*

Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni and
Trinovantes, Inscribed coins, Cunobelinus Plastic type,
(c.10-41 A.D.), gold stater, (5.41 g), obv. ear of corn with
central stalk, CA to left, MV to right, rev. horse prancing
to right, pellet and branch above, pellet under tail, ringed
pellet and CVNO below, beaded border, (S.286, ABC 2786,
Van A 2010, NT 8, BMC 1809-12, M 203, CCl 95.0675
[this coin]). Attractive rose gold, bold horse and full CVNO,
good very fine or better and scarce.

$1,500
Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 104, #48.

Found near Colchester, Essex.
The fluid movement of the horse on this piece is particularly attractive.



4671*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni and
Trinovantes, Inscribed coins, Cunobelinus Plastic, No Branch
type, (c.8-41 A.D.), gold stater, (5.21 g), obv. ear of corn
without central stalk, [C]A to left, MV to right, scroll and
cross at base of stalk, rev. long-eared horse to right, pellet
above CVNO below on exergual line, beaded border, (S.286,
ABC 2792, Van A 2020, NT 8, BMC 1825-26, M 213, CCI
67.0166 [this coin]). Lovely corn ear with nice decoration,
full horse, good very fine or better and extremely rare, one
of the finest known.

$3,500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 128, #44.
Ex R.P.Mack Collection.
Previously D.S.Napier Collection, Glendinnings 30 May 1956, lot 3.

This is an extremely rare variety with only 8 others known, two of which
are in the British Museum.

This is one of the few corn-ear staters that doesn't show a victory palm above
the horse. It is a well documented coin that was published by R.P.Mack in
Syllogue of Coins of the British Isles 20 (British Academy, 1973), pl.V, no.151,
and by Derek Allen in *Cunobelin’s Gold*, Britannia 6, 1975, pl.IV, no.119.
This is one of the finest known specimens of this interesting type, arguably
nicer than the two British Museum pieces.
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4672*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni and
Trinovantes, Inscribed coins, Cunobelinus Classic type, (c.10-
41 A.D.), gold stater, (5.38 g), obv. ear of corn with central
stalk, scrolls at base of stem, CA to left, M[V] to right, rev.
classic-style horse to right, standing on exergual line and
rearing up on hind legs, branch above, (S.288, ABC 2798,
Van A 2027, NT 8, BMC 1829-31, M 207, CCI 07.1115 [this
coin]). Beautiful rose gold, sharp corn ear, bold inscriptions,
nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$1,200

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 96, #60.

Found near Buckingham, Buckinghamshire.

This Classic type stater is rare for its sharp lettering, attractive horse and
unblemished surfaces.

4673*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni and
Trinovantes, Inscribed coins, Cunobelinus Wild type, (c.8-41
A.D.), gold quarter stater, (1.29 g), obv. ear of corn with no
central stalk, CA to left, M[V] to right, rev. horse leaping to
right, branch above, CVNO below, exergual line underneath,
(5.293, ABC 2813, Van A 1935 var, NT 8, BMC 1844 var,
M -). Nice rose gold, good solid ear of wheat, high relief
horse with good inscription, nearly extremely fine and an
extremely rare variety.

$600

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 113, #47.

Chris Rudd notes that this is one of the finest examples he has seen. It is
an extremely rare variety with only seven grains in the corn ear, the reverse
legend CVNO instead of the customary CVN and the line below.

Only 10 examples of this type are estimated to exist.



4674*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni and
Trinovantes, Inscribed coins, Cunobelinus Classic type,
(c.10-41 A.D.), gold quarter stater, (1.35 g), obv. ear of corn
with central stalk, scroll at base of stem, CA to left, MV to
right, rev. naturalistic horse to right, branch above, CVNO
below on exergual line, beaded border, (S.296, ABC 2822,
Van A 2038, NT 8, S 296, BMC 1850, M -, CCI 03.0657
[this coin]). Good rose gold, sharply struck, attractive horse
with full CVNO, nearly extremely fine and very rare.
$700

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 102, #55. Previously list 72, #76.
Ex Clifton Collection and Joseph Fay Collection.
Found in White Roding, Essex.

4675*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni and
Trinovantes, Inscribed coins, Cunobelinus Bucrania type,
(c.8-41 A.D.), silver unit, (0.93 g), obv. corded crossed
wreath, snake heads at ends, central lozenge with ringed-
pellet in middle, bucrania and ram's head at opposite corners,
snakes or dragons in other four quarters, rev. horse leaping
left, with beaded mane and large nostrils, straps around
neck and chest, branch and pellet triad above, ringed-pellet
in front, CVNO monogram below, beaded border, (S.-,
ABC 2837, Van A -, NT 8, BMC -, M -). Toned silver, clear
animal heads, complete inscription, well ornamented, nearly
extremely fine - extremely fine and excessively rare, one of
the finest known.

$1,500

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 126, #49.
Found in Bentley, Hampshire, 7 September 2011.
This piece is excessively rare with only 3 others recorded.

Chris Rudd notes that it is probably the first coin issued by Cunobelin and
the beautiful condition allows us to appreciate the engraver's art.

595

4676*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni and
Trinovantes, Inscribed coins, Cunobelinus Spiky type, (c.8-41
A.D.), silver unit, (1.21 g), obv. head to left, CAMV in front,
beaded border, rev. seated Victory to right, ringed-pellet in
front, [CV]NO below exergual line, (S.303, ABC 2855, Van
A 2045, NT 8, BMC 1863-65, M 215). Nicely toned, well
struck with full CAMV and superb head, nearly extremely
fine and very rare.

$450

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 130, #50.

4677*
Ancient British, North Thames Region, Catuvellauni and
Trinovantes, Inscribed coins, Cunobelinus Pegasus Victory
Right type, (c.8-41 A.D.), bronze unit, (2.69 g), obv. Pegasus
to left, CAMV below, beaded border, rev. Victory standing
to right, holding wreath, [C]V behind, NO in front, (S.333,
ABC 2927, Van A 1979, NT 8, BMC 1931-34, M 231).
Glossy dark green patina, bold Pegasus, clear Victory, good
very fine and rare, one of the finest known.

$300

Private purchase from Chris Rudd, list 142, #41. Previously list 121, #48.
Ex John Lumley Collection. Found in Hertfordshire. Chris Rudd notes that
this is easily the finest specimen of this type he has handled.



